BLOUBERG MUNICIPLAITY 2016/17 01st QUARTER IDP /BUDGET PERFORMANCE REPORT







Kodunela

Vision

A participatory municipality that turns prevailing challenges into opportunities for growth and resources development through optimal utilization of available

Mission

To ensure delivery of quality services through community participation and economic growth and job creation of enabling environment for economic growth and job creation

Project	Project descriptio n	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Mea surable Objectiv e	Original Annual Target	Baselin e	Q1(July-Sep)	Actual Performanc e	Reason for variance	Corrective Measure	Portfolio of Evidence	Respo nsibilit y
			K	PA 1: BASIC	SERVICE DEL	IVERY AND	INFRASTRUCTU	E DEVELOPMEN	IT			

Construction of Senwabarwa	Developme nt of the specificatio	To provide safe and sustainable	1.	% constructi on of	Upgrading of	Phase 4 complet	(40% Complete): PLANNING	Target not achieved (20%	Late appointmen t of service	To be completed by end of	Advert, appointme nt letters,	Technic al Service
na Internal	n, and	roads,		Senwaba	approxima tely 1.1km	ed	STAGE	Complete). On tender	provider	2016/17	site hand	S
Street and storm water	submit to SCM,	internal streets and		rwana internal	of internal Streets		Inception, Concept and	stage for the		Financial year	over minutes,	
road Phase	Advertisem	storm water		street	from		Viability,	appointment of contractor		your	Quarterly	
5	ent of tendering,	control facilities		and storm	gravel to surface		Design Development,				Progress reports,	
	Evaluation,	Taomitoo		water	with		Tender				pictures	
	Adjudicatio n and			phase 5	80mm interlockin		Stage, Site				and Completio	
	appointmen				g Blocks		Handover and				n	
	t of service provider,				and storm water		Establishment				Certificate,	
	Service				channelin							
	level agreement				g by 30 June 2017							
	Project				ounc 2017							
	Hand Over, designs											
	and											
	Constructio											
	n of Internal street,											
	storm water											
	and project											
	handover											1

Construction of Senwabarwa na Internal Street and storm water road Phase 6	Developme nt of the specificatio n, and submit to SCM, Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudicatio n and appointmen t of service provider, Service level agreement Project Hand Over, designs and Constructio n of Internal street, storm water and project handover	2.	% constructi on of Senwaba rwana internal street and storm water phase 5	Upgrading of approxima tely 1.1km of internal Streets from gravel to surface with 80mm interlockin g Blocks and storm water channelin g by 30 June 2017	Phase 6 complet ed	(40% Complete): PLANNING STAGE Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage, Site Handover and Establishment	Target Achieved (40% complete) Consultant appointed busy with design	None	None	

Construction of Avon Internal Street and storm water road Phase 2	Developme nt of the specificatio n, and submit to SCM, Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudicatio n and appointmen t of service provider, Service level agreement Project Hand Over, designs and Constructio n of Internal street, storm water and project handover	3.	% constructi on of Avon internal street and storm water phase 2.	Upgrading of approxima tely 1.1km of internal Streets from gravel to surface with 80mm interlockin g Blocks and storm water channelin g by 30 June 2017	Phase 1 complet ed	(40% Complete): PLANNING STAGE Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage, Site Handover and Establishment	Target achieved 95% complete. Currently busy addressing snag lists.	None	None	Advert, appointme nt letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate,	Technic al Service s
Construction of indermark Internal Street and storm water road phase 3	Developme nt of the specificatio n, and submit to SCM, Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudicatio	4.	% completio n of indermar k Internal Street and storm water road	Upgrading of approxima tely 1.1 km of internal Streets from gravel to	Phase 3 complet ed	(40% Complete): PLANNING STAGE - Site Handover and Establishment	Target not achieved 85% Complete. Currently busy with stone pitching, edge beam, and kerbs.	None	None	Advert, appointme nt letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and	Technic al Service s

Construction of Kromhoek	n and appointmen t of service provider, Service level agreement Project Hand Over, designs and Constructio n of Internal street, storm water and project handover Developme nt of the	5.	% completio	surface with 80mm interlockin g Blocks and storm water channelin g by 30 June 2017 Upgrading of	Phase 2 complet	(40% Complete):	Target not achieved	Late appointmen	To be completed	Completion Certificate,	Technic al
internal streets & storm water phase 2	specification, and submit to SCM, Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudication and appointment of service provider, Service level agreement Project Hand Over, designs and		n of kroemho ek internal Streets & storm water phase 2.	approxima tely 1.1km of internal Streets from gravel to surface with 80mm interlockin g Blocks and storm water channelin g by 30 June 2017	ed	PLANNING STAGE Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage, Site Handover and Establishment	(20% Complete). On tender stage for the appointment of contractor	t of service provider	by end of 2016/17 Financial year	nt letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate,	Service s

	Constructio n of Internal street storm water and project handover										
Construction of Eussorinca Creche	Developme nt of the specificatio n, and submit to SCM, Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudicatio n and appointmen t of service provider, Service level agreement Project Hand Over, designs Constructio n of crèche and project handover	6.	% completio n on constructi on of Eussorin ca	Eussorinc a ECDC constructe d and availed for occupatio n by 30 June 2017	New Indicato r	(31% Complete): PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage,	Target not achieved (15% Complete). On tender stage for the appointment of contractor	Late appointmen t of service provider	To be completed by end of 2016/17 Financial year	Advert, appointme nt letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate,	Technic al Service s

Construction of Barnen creche	Developme nt of the specificatio n, and submit to SCM, Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudicatio n and appointmen t of service provider, Service level agreement Project Hand Over, designs Constructio n of crèche and project handover	To provide safe and sustainable recreational, educational and social facility services	7.	% completio n on constructi on of Barnen Creche	Barnen crèche ECDC constructe d and availed for occupatio n by 30 June 2017	New Indicato r	(31% Complete): PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage,	Target not achieved (20% Complete). On tender stage for the appointment of contractor	Late appointmen t of service provider	To be completed by end of 2016/17 Financial year	Advert, appointme nt letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate,	Technic al Service s
Construction of Matoana crèche	Developme nt of the specificatio n, and submit to SCM, Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudicatio n and appointmen t of service	To provide safe and sustainable recreational, educational and social facility services	8.	% completio n on constructi on of Indermar k B Creche	Matoana crèche ECDC constructe d and availed for occupatio n by 30 June 2017	New Indicato r	(31% Complete): PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage,	Target not achieved (20% Complete). On tender stage for the appointment of contractor	Late appointmen t of service provider	To be completed by end of 2016/17 Financial year	Advert, appointme nt letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate,	Technic al Service s

	provider, Service level agreement Project Hand Over, designs Constructio n of crèche and project handover										
Construction of Mosehleng Creche	Developme nt of the specificatio n, and submit to SCM, Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudicatio n and appointmen t of service provider, Service level agreement Project Hand Over, designs Constructio n of crèche and project handover	9.	% completio n on constructi on of Kgatlu	Mosehlen g ECDC constructe d and availed for occupatio n by 30 June 2017	New Indicato r	(31% Complete): PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage,	Target not achieved (20% Complete). On tender stage for the appointment of contractor	Late appointmen t of service provider	To be completed by end of 2016/17 Financial year	Advert, appointme nt letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate,	Technic al Service s
Construction of Mamoleka	Developme nt of the	10.	%	Mamoleka ECDC	New	(31%	Target not achieved	Late	To be	Advert,	Technic
Creche	specificatio		completio n on	constructe	Indicato r	Complete): PLANNING	<u>aomo rea</u>	appointmen	completed by end of	appointme nt letters,	al

	n, and submit to SCM, Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudicatio n and appointmen t of service provider, Service level agreement Project Hand Over, designs Constructio n of crèche and project handover		constructi on of Thalane Creche	d and availed for occupatio n by 30 June 2017		STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage,	(20% Complete). On tender stage for the appointment of contractor	t of service provider	2016/17 Financial year	site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate,	Service s
Construction of Miltonduff Creche	Developme nt of the specificatio n, and submit to SCM, Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudicatio n and appointmen t of service provider, Service level	11.	% completio n on constructi on of the Thorpe Creche	Miltonduff ECDC constructe d and availed for occupatio n by 30 June 2017	New Indicato r	(31% Complete): PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage,	Target not achieved (20% Complete). On tender stage for the appointment of contractor	Late appointmen t of service provider	To be completed by end of 2016/17 Financial year	Advert, appointme nt letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate,	Technic al Service s

	agreement Project Hand Over, designs Constructio n of crèche and project handover										
Construction of Sadu Creche	Developme nt of the specificatio n, and submit to SCM, Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudicatio n and appointmen t of service provider, Service level agreement Project Hand Over, designs Constructio n of crèche and project handover	12.	% completio n on constructi on of Ditatsu Creche.	Sadu ECDC constructe d and availed for occupatio n by 30 June 2017	New Indicato r	(31% Complete): PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage,	Target not achieved (20% Complete). On tender stage for the appointment of contractor	Late appointmen t of service provider	To be completed by end of 2016/17 Financial year	Advert, appointme nt letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate,	Technic al Service s
Construction of Alldays landfill site	Developme nt of the specificatio n, and	13.	% of completio n of constructi	All days landfill sites facility	New indicator	25% Complete) PLANNING STAGE -	Target not achieved (20% Complete).	Late appointmen t of service provider	To be completed by end of 2016/17	Advert, appointme nt letters, site hand	Technic al Service s

phase upgrade	submit to SCM, Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudicatio n and appointmen t of service provider, Service level agreement Project Hand Over,		on work for landfill site facility.	completed and fully functional by 30th June 2017		Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage	On tender stage for the appointment of contractor		Financial year	over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate,	
Construction of high mast lights for Letswatla	designs and Constructio n of transfer waste station. Developme nt of the specificatio n, and submit to SCM, Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudicatio n and appointmen t of service provider, Service	14.	% completio n of the provision of streetligh ts\high mast lights to Letswatla		New indicator	(25% Complete) PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage	Target achieved (25 % complete) Consultant appointed busy with the design	None	None	Advert, appointme nt letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate,	Technic al Service s

	level agreement Project Hand Over, designs and Constructio n of solar streets/high mast lights										
Construction of high mast lights for Inversan	Developme nt of the specificatio n, and submit to SCM, Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudicatio n and appointmen t of service provider, Service level agreement Project Hand Over, designs and Constructio n of solar streets/high mast lights	15.	% completio n of the provision of streetligh ts\high mast lights to Inversan	Inveraan installation of 3 high masts lights completed and fully functional by the 30th June 2017	New indicator	(25% Complete) PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage	Target achieved (25 % complete) Consultant appointed busy with the design	None	None	Advert, appointme nt letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate	Technic al Service s
Construction	Developme	 16.	%	Taaibosch	New	(25%	<u>Target</u>	None	None	Advert,	
of high mast	nt of the		completio	installation	indicator	Complete)	<u>achieved</u>			appointme	

lights for Taaibosch	specificatio n, and submit to SCM, Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudicatio n and appointmen t of service provider, Service level agreement Project Hand Over, designs and Constructio n of solar streets/high mast lights		n of the provision of streetligh ts\high mast lights to Taaibosc h	of 3 high masts lights completed and fully functional by the 30 th June 2017		PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage	(25 % complete) Consultant appointed busy with the design			nt letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate	
Construction of high mast lights for Senwabarwa na phase 2	Developme nt of the specificatio n, and submit to SCM, Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudicatio n and appointmen t of service provider,	17.	% completio n of the provision of streetligh ts\high mast lights to Senwaba rwana	Senwabar wana installation of 4 high masts lights completed and fully functional by the 30 th June 2017	Phase 1 complet ed and energiz ed	(25% Complete) PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage	Target achieved (25 % complete) Consultant appointed busy with the design	None	None	Advert, appointme nt letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate,	Technic al Service s

	Service level agreement Project Hand Over, designs and Constructio n of solar streets/high mast lights										
Construction of Senwabarwa na Sports Complex	Develo pment of the specific ation, and submit to SCM, Advertis ement of tenderin g, Evaluati on, Adjudic ation and appoint ment of service provider , Service level agreem ent Project	18.	% of complete d constructi on work for the senwaba rwana sports Complex	Construction of guard house, ablution facilities, borehole, wall fence and office installation of high mast lights 30 June 2017	New indicator	(25% Complete) PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage	Target achieved (25% complete) Consultant appointed busy with design	None	None	Advert, appointme nt letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate	

	Hand Over, designs and Constru ction of sports comple x									
Construction of Dilaeneng Internal Streets Phase 4 -	Develo pment of the specific ation, and submit to SCM, Advertis ement of tenderin g, Evaluati on, Adjudic ation and appoint ment of service provider, Service level agreem ent Project Hand Over,	19.	Upgrading of approxima tely 700m of internal Streets from gravel to surface with 80mm interlockin g Blocks and storm water channelin g by 30 June 2017	Phase 3 complet ed	(50% Complete): PLANNING STAGE Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage, Site Handover and Establishment and Eathworks, Layerworks,	Target not achieved (40% complete) Consultant appointed busy with design	Late appointmen t of service provider	To be completed by end of 2016/17 Financial year	Advert, appointme nt letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate	Director: Technic al service s

Electrificatio n of Ward 17 phase 1 extensions (Grootpan and Simpson	designs and Constru ction of sports comple x Developme nt of the specificatio n, and submit to SCM, Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation,	To provide continuous sustainable and reliable electricity supply	20.	% completio n electrifica tion of Aurora ext	135 household s connected and energized by 31 March 2017	New Indicato r	(42% Complete): PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage	Target achieved (42% complete) On construction stage busy with site establishme nt and	None	None	Advert, appointme nt letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures	Technic al Service s()
	Adjudicatio n and						and Site Handover and	digging of holes			and Completio	
	appointmen t of service						Establishment , Surveying ,				n Certificate,	
	provider, Service						Pegging and digging of					
	level agreement						holes					
	Project Hand Over,											
	designs and											
	Constructio											
	n of electricity.											
Electrificatio	Developme		21.	%	103	New	(42%	Target	None	None	Advert,	Technic
n of Ward 01 Ext(Aurora,	nt of the specificatio			completio n	household s	Indicato	Complete): PLANNING	achieved (42%			appointme nt letters.	al Service
Buyswater,	n, and			electrifica	connected	'	STAGE -	complete)			site hand	S
Norma	submit to			tion of	and		Inception,	On			over	
A&B,Kgatlu)	SCM,			Aurora	energized		Concept and	construction			minutes,	
phased 2	Advertisem			ext	by 31		Viability,	stage busy			Quarterly	

	ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudicatio n and appointmen t of service provider, Service level agreement Project Hand Over, designs and Constructio n of electricity.			March 2017		Design Development, Tender Stage and Site Handover and Establishment , Surveying , Pegging and digging of holes	with site establishme nt, pegging and digging of holes			Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate,	
Electrificatio n of ward 03 (Dithabanen g, Lekgwara Ext 2, Oldlongsign & New Jerusalem) Phase 2	Developme nt of the specificatio n, and submit to SCM, Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudicatio n and appointmen t of service provider, Service level agreement Project Hand Over, designs	22.	% completio n electrifica tion of ward 03 Ext	78 household s connected and energized by 30 June 2017	??	(42% Complete): PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage and Site Handover and Establishment , Surveying , Pegging and digging of holes	Target achieved (42% complete) On construction stage busy with site establishme nt and digging of holes	None	None	Advert, appointme nt letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate,	Technic al Service s

	and Constructio n of electricity.										
Electrification of Witten phase 5	Developme nt of the specificatio n, and submit to SCM, Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudicatio n and appointmen t of service provider, Service level agreement Project Hand Over, designs and Constructio n of electricity.	23.	% completio n electrifica tion of tolwe	250 household s connected and energized by 30 June 2017	Phase 4 complet ed	(42% Complete): PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage and Site Handover and Establishment , Surveying , Pegging and digging of holes	Target achieved (42% complete) On construction stage busy with site establishme nt and digging of holes	None	None	Advert, appointme nt letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate,	Technic al Service s
Electrificatio n of Sadu phase 1, Non Parella phase 1, Normandy	Developme nt of the specificatio n, and submit to SCM,	24.	% completio n electrifica tion of sadu	204 household s connected and energized	New indicator	(42% Complete): PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and	Target achieved (42% complete) On construction	None	None	Advert, appointme nt letters, site hand over minutes,	Technic al Service s

phase 1, Swarts phase 1 and Montz phase 1	Advertisem ent of tendering, Evaluation, Adjudicatio n and appointmen t of service provider, Service level agreement Project Hand Over, designs and Constructio n of electricity.				by 30 June 2017		Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage and Site Handover and Establishment , Surveying , Pegging and digging of holes	stage busy with site establishme nt and digging of holes			Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completio n Certificate,	
Operation and Maintenance of internal Streets	Identificatio n of critical areas, assessmen t, specificatio n, procureme nt/maintena nce of internal streets and storm water.	To ensure proper maintenance of all surfaced and gravel internal streets and access Roads and related storm water control	25.	No of KM of internal street graded	400km internal Street graded	Operati on mainten ance Plan	100km internal street graded	Target not achieved 21.5km internal street graded	Continuous breakdown of plant and ageing of plant	Replacing of plant	Reports on internal street graded, ward councilor's confirmati on letter and Pictures	Technic al Service s
	Identificatio n of critical areas, assessmen t, specificatio		26.	No of KM of internal street re- graveled	20km internal street re- graveled	Operati on mainten ance Plan	5km internal street re- graveled	Target not achieved 0 km internal street re- gravelled	Continuous breakdown of plant and ageing of plant	Replacing of plant	internal street re- graveled, ward councilor's confirmati	Technic al Service s

	n, procureme nt/maintena nce of internal streets and storm water.										on letter and Pictures	
	Identificatio n of critical areas, assessmen t, specificatio n, maintenanc e of internal streets and storm water.		27.	No. of Sports Ground graded	60 Sports Ground Graded	Operati on mainten ance Plan	15 sports ground graded	Target not achieved 11 sports ground graded	Continuous breakdown of plant and ageing of plant	Replacing of plant	Reports signed by portfolio chairperso n/benefici aries and pictures.	Technic al Service s
	Identificatio n of critical areas, assessmen t, specificatio n, procureme nt/maintena nce of internal streets and storm water.		28.	No. of settleme nts provided with culverts	settlement s provided with culverts	Ward committ ees' reports and Needs analysis on settleme nts in need of culverts done.	3 settlements provided with culverts	Target not achieved 0 culverts constructed	Continuous breakdown of plant and ageing of plant	Replacing of plant	Reports signed by portfolio chairperso n/benefici aries and pictures.	Technic al Service s
Implementati on of an Integrated Waste	Developme nt of an action plan and	To ensure a safe and clean environment by	29.	% of impleme ntation of an IWMP.	monthly reports on the implement	Approve d IWMP	3 monthly reports which appeared before	Target achieved. 3 Reports served in portfolio	None	None	Action Plan and implement ation reports.	Commu nity Service s

Managemen t Plan	implementa tion reports.	implementing the IWMP			ation of the IWMP.		Portfolio committee	committees				
	Weekly waste collection service.	Number of households with access to waste removal services.	30.	18544 househol ds receiving weekly waste collection	Weekly waste collection done.	Waste collectio n schedul e.	Monthly collection reports	Target achieved; weekly collections were done uninterrupte dly	None	None	Collection reports	Commu nity Service s.
	Waste manageme nt expansion	Collection of waste in all households of Machaba, Harriswhich, Tolwe and Eldorado.	31.	No of villages provided (extensio n) with waste manage ment	Waste expanded to the 4 villages	Waste collecte d at 14 villages	N\A	N/A The refuse bins were distributed to villages but collection is not yet started.	N/A Breakdown of the compactor truck is a teething problem	N/A Technical Services busy with fixing the refuse compactor truck.	Collection reports	Commu nity Service s.
	Manageme nt of Landfill sites	To ensure a proper management of Senwabarwa na Land-fill site.	32.	Senwaba rwana Landfill site operating in line with the required standard s	Properly managed landfill site.	License d Senwab arwana Landfill site.	Development of a landfill site operational plan. Monthly reports.	Target achieved The landfill operational plan in place and monthly reports in place.	None	None	Available landfill site operationa I plan and monthly reports	Commu nity Service s
	Manageme nt of a transfer station	To ensure a proper management of the Taaibosch Transfer station	33.	Taaibosc h transfer station operating in line with the required standard s	Properly managed landfill sites	Constru cted Taaibos ch transfer station	Development of a transfer station operational plan	Target not achieved	Water and electricity not yet connected and furthermore still waiting authorizatio n from LEDET	All documents required by the authority have been submitted and Technical services is busy with	Available transfer station operationa I plan and monthly reports	Commu nity Service s

	Provision of industrial bins	To provide industrial bins around Senwabarwa na for waste control	34.	Provision of 10 industrial bins to communi ties.	10 Purchased industrial bins	18 industria I bins	Data base and specification	Target achieved; database and specification in place	The processes at procureme nt stage.	connection processes Will be fast racked in the new financial year.	Delivery note and availability of industrial bins	Commu nity Service s
	Provision of refuse bins	To provide refuse bins to 2000 households.	35.	Provision of 2000 refuse bins to communi ties.	2000 purchased refuse bins	8300 refuse bins allocate to househ olds	Collection of customer data base	Target achieved; database base collected.	None	None	Delivery note and availability of refuse bins	Commu nity Service s
Parks and Cemeteries	Developme nt of a park	To ensure a safe and clean environment by implementing the Environmenta I Management Plan (EMP)	36.	One park develope d and maintain ed.	One developed municipal park.	Functio nal Senwab arwana Park.	(42% Complete): PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development, Tender Stage and Site Handover and Establishment	Target achieved; Specification also submitted.	None	None	Photos of a complete and user- friendly municipal park.	Commu nity service s.
	Numbering of graves	To ensure a safe and clean environment by implementing the Environmenta	37.	Number of Senwaba rwana and Alldays graves numbere d.	All Senwabar wana graves numbered.	Available Senwab arwana and Alldays cemeter ies.	Development of a data- base for graves.	Target achieved; The data has been taken at Senwabarwa na cemetery and notice issued for	None	None	Photos and register of numbered graves.	Commu nity service s.

	Management Plan (EMP)					the identification of graves that are unknown				
Environment al Education and Awareness	To educate communities on environmental issues	38. No of Awarene ss & Educatio nal campaig ns conducte d.	4 awarenes s campaign s conducted	Approve d Environ mental Plan	1 Awareness & Educational campaign.	Target achieved (surpassed) 3 campaigns were held at 05/07/2016 at Eldorado, 12/07/2016 at Puraspan, 29/07/2016 at Tolwe	We allocated more time for camapigns	None.	Minutes and attendanc e registers.	Commu nity Service s

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Meas urable Objective	Annual Target	Baselin e	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performance	Reason for variance	Correcti ve measure	Portfolio of evidence	Respo nsibilit y
		KPA 2: MU	JNICIP/	AL TRANS	FORMATIO	N AND	ORGANISA	TIONAL DEVE	LOPMEN	T		
Support for Special Focus		To promote the needs and interests of special focus groupings.	39.	To resuscitate women's forum by 30 th September 2015	1 women's forum resuscitate d	Wome n calend ar	Resuscitate 21 ward Women's forums, Launch the Municipal Wide forum	Target achieved All 20 wards resuscitated and processes unfolded for the remaining 02 wards that were recently incorporated to the municipality			Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Municip al Manage r's Office
	Development of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders, development of documentatio n with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting		40.	No of women ' forum meeting held	4 women forum's meetings held.	Wome n calend ar	1 women forum's meetings held	Target not achieved	Municipal Local elections affected the process	To be held in the next quarter	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Municip al Manage r's Office
	Development of f resolution register, Capture resolutions		41.	%impleme ntation of Women Forum resolutions	100% implementa tion of resolutions. No. of	100% implem entatio n of	100% implementati on of resolutions	Target not achieved	Meetings were not held as a result of	Resolutio ns to be impleme nted after metings	Resolution Register	Municip al Manage r's Office

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Meas urable Objective	Annual Target	Baselin e	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performance	Reason for variance	Correcti ve measure	Portfolio of evidence	Respo nsibilit y
		KPA 2: MU	JNICIPA	AL TRANS	FORMATIO	N AND	ORGANISA	TIONAL DEVE	ELOPMEN	T		
	and monitor the implementatio n of resolutions		40		resolutions implemente d/total number of resolutions)	resoluti			non- sittings			
	Celebration of children's day		42.	No of children's day's celebrated	1 Children's day celebrated.	Childre n calend er	Hosting of children's day	Target not applicable for the quarter	Not applicable in 01 st Quarter	Children's rights day will be commem orated in the04th Quarter	Report on the hosting and celebratio n of children's day Pictures	Municip al Manage r's Office
			43.	To resuscitate Ward based Youth forum by 30th September 2016	21 Youth forum resuscitate d	Youth Progra mme and existen ce of interim Youth Counci	Resuscitate 21 ward Youth's forums.	Target achieved. All 20 wards resuscitated and processes unfolded for the remaining 02 wards that were recently incorporated to the municipality	None	None	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Municip al Manage r's Office
			44.	To resuscitate municipal Youth Council	1 Youth council resuscitate d	Interim Youth Counci I	Resuscitate 1 Youth Council	Target not applicable	Term of office for interim committee lapsed	Appointm ent of Interim Committe e to fastrackt he	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Meas urable Objective	Annual Target	Baselin e	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performance	Reason for variance	Correcti ve measure	Portfolio of evidence	Respo nsibilit y
		KPA 2: MU	JNICIPA	AL TRANS	FORMATIO	N AND	ORGANISA	TIONAL DEVE	LOPMEN			
										process of establishi ng and launching municipal Youth Council		
	Development of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders, development of documentation with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting		45.	No. of Youth Council meetings held	4 meetings held.	Youth programme	1	Target not applicable	Term of office for interim committee lapsed	Appointm ent of Interim Committe e to fastrackt he process of establishi ng and launching municipal Youth Council	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Municip al Manage r's Office
	Development of f resolution register, Capture resolutions and monitor the implementation of resolutions		46.	%impleme ntation of Youth Council resolutions	100% implementa tion of resolution.	100% implem entatio n of resoluti ons	100% implementati on of resolutions	Target not applicable	Term of office for interim committee lapsed	Appointm ent of Interim Committe e to fastrack the process of establishi ng and	Resolution Monitor	Municip al Manage r's Office

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Meas urable Objective	Annual Target	Baselin e	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performance	Reason for variance	Correcti ve measure	Portfolio of evidence	Respo nsibilit y
		KPA 2: MU	JNICIPA	AL TRANSI	FORMATIO	N AND	ORGANISA	TIONAL DEVE	ELOPMEN			
										launching municipal Youth Council		
		To support the reduction of new HIV/AIDS infection and also foster community health improvement by 2018	47.	To resuscitate disability forum by 30 th September 2015	1 forum resuscitate d	Disabili ty forum in place	Resuscitate 21 ward Disability forums Municipal Wide	Target achieved. All 20 wards resuscitated and processes unfolded for the remaining 02 wards that were recently incorporated to the municipality	None	None	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Municip al Manage r's Office
	Development of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders, development of documentatio n with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting		48.	No of disability forum held	4forum meetings held	Disabili ty forum in place	1	Target achieved. Meeting was held on the 27 th September 2016	None	None	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Municip al Manage r's Office
	Development of f resolution		49.	% implement		Disabili ty	100% implementati	Target achieved.	None	None	Resolution Monitor	Municip al

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Meas urable Objective	Annual Target	Baselin e	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performance	Reason for variance	Correcti ve measure	Portfolio of evidence	Respo nsibilit y
		KPA 2: MU	JNICIPA	AL TRANS	FORMATIO	N AND	ORGANISA	TIONAL DEVE	LOPMEN	T		
	register, Capture resolutions and monitor the implementatio n of resolutions			ation of disability forum, resolution		forum resoluti ons	on of resolutions	100% implementation of resolutions				Manage r's Office
	Development of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders, development of documentatio n with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting		50.	No of Local HIV/AIDS Council meeting held		HIV/AI DS progra mme	1	Target Achieved. The meeting was held on the 30th September 2016	None	None	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Municip al Manage r's Office
	Development of f resolution register, Capture resolutions and monitor the implementatio n of resolutions		51.	% of implement ation of HIV/AIDS council resolutions	100% implementa tion.	HIV/AI DS Resolu tions	100% implementati on of resolutions	Target Achieved 100% implementation of resolutions	None	None	Resolution Register	Municip al Manage r's Office

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Meas urable Objective	Annual Target	Baselin e	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performance	Reason for variance	Correcti ve measure	Portfolio of evidence	Respo nsibilit y
		KPA 2: MU	JNICIPA	AL TRANSI	FORMATIO	N AND	ORGANISA [*]	TIONAL DEVE	ELOPMEN'	T		
	Development of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders, development of documentation with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders		52.	No of Local Aids Council technical committee meetings organized	4 meetings held.	HIV/AI DS progra mme	1	TARGET Achieved. The meeting was held on the 23 september 2016.	None	None	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Municip al Manage r's Office
	and meeting		53.	To resuscitate Ward Aids Council by 30 th September 2015	21 WAC (ward aids council) established by 30 September 2015	Bloub erg AIDS counci I in pace	Resuscitate 21 ward Aids Council Launch the Municipal Wide forum	Target achieved. All 21 wards resuscitated and processes unfolded for the remaining 02 wards that were recently incorporated to the municipality	None	None	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Municip al Manage r's Office
	Development of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders,		54.	No of ward Aids Council meetings organized	4 meetings	New indicat or	1	Not Achieved.	Municipal elections	Induction and capacity building training for Ward	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Municip al Manage r's Office

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Meas urable Objective	Annual Target	Baselin e	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performance	Reason for variance	Correcti ve measure	Portfolio of evidence	Respo nsibilit y
		KPA 2: MU	JNICIPA	AL TRANS	FORMATIO	N AND	ORGANISA'	TIONAL DEVE	ELOPMEN			
	development of documentatio n with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting									councilor s as chairpers on of the WAC		
	Development of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders, development of documentatio n with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting		55.	No of HAST(HIV AND AIDS STI AND TB) awareness campaigns and prevention s held	4	Calend ar events	1	TARGET ACHIEVED (Exceeded) 3 campaigns were conducted. 09, 10 & 12 August 2016. The	Additional campaign s were amalgama ted with provincial events	None	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Municip al Manage r's Office
	Development of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders, development of documentatio n with		56.	No of CBO meetings coordinate d	4	CBO databa se	1	Target achieved Meeting held on the 22 September 2016	None	None	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Municip al Manage r's Office

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Meas urable Objective	Annual Target	Baselin e	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performance	Reason for variance	Correcti ve measure	Portfolio of evidence	Respo nsibilit y
		KPA 2: MU	JNICIPA	L TRANS	FORMATIO	N AND	ORGANISA	TIONAL DEVE	LOPMEN	Τ		
	invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting	_						-	A 10	T		M
Organization al Design and Human Resource capacity	Filling of section 57 managers vacant posts	To ensure compliance on appointment of vacant section 57 managers posts.	57.	Number of vacant section 57 managers posts filled within 3 months	Four (4) reports developed on Appointme nt of section 57 managers for vacant posts in line with Regulation on appointmen t and conditions of employmen t of senior managers	Local Govern ment: Regula tion on Appoin tment and Conditi ons of Emplo yment of senior manag ers	1 Implementati on report developed.	Target not achieved	Awaiting the establishm ent of the 04th term council and declaratio n of vacant posts of the referred section 56/57 managers	To table the report on declarati on of vacancy for section 56/57 posts before council and advertise upon approval by council in the second quarter.	Council resolution, appointme nt letters	Municip al Manage r
		To ensure compliance with Municipal systems Act	58.	Signing of employme nt contracts by all section 57 managers for the	Six (6) senior managers including Accounting officer with signed	Emplo yment contrac ts templat e in place	All senior managers including accounting officer signed employment contracts.	Target achieved All section 56/57 managers including acting senior managers	None	None	Signed employme nt contracts	Municip al manage r

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Meas urable Objective	Annual Target	Baselin e	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performance	Reason for variance	Correcti ve measure	Portfolio of evidence	Respo nsibilit y
		KPA 2: MU	JNICIPA	<u>AL TRANSI</u>	FORMATIO	N AND	ORGANISA	TIONAL DEVE	LOPMEN	Τ		
		Ensure full completion of placement of staff as per approved organogram in line of section 65 of the municipal System Act.	59.	% completion of the placement of staff in terms of section 65 of the Municipal System Act.	employmen t contracts 100% completion of placement of staff in terms of section 65 of the municipal system act and placement policy.	Approv ed organo gram and Place ment policy in place	50% implementati on Planning stage Advertiseme nt of all budgeted vacant posts, and placement of employees from Aganang	signed the performance agreements and plans expect for one senior manager for economic development and planning whose contracts lapsed by end of July 2016. Target achieved. 50% completed. implementation Planning stage Advertisement of all budgeted vacant posts, and placement of employees from Aganang municipality	None	None	Report on recruitmen t and selection, Advert of vacant posts, appointme nt letters.	Corpora te service s
Human Resource Developmen t	Disseminate the strategy to relevant stakeholders to solicit	To address the retention of skilled personnel, address work	60.	To review the retention strategy	Retention Strategy reviewed	Retenti on Strateg y due	municipality 1st Draft of Retention strategy	Target Achieved. 01st Draft of Retention	None	None	Retention strategy document and Council	Corpora te Service s

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Meas urable Objective	Annual Target	Baselin e	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performance	Reason for variance	Correcti ve measure	Portfolio of evidence	Respo nsibilit y
		KPA 2: MU	JNICIPA	AL TRANS	FORMATIC	N AND	ORGANISA	TIONAL DEVE	LOPMEN	T		
	inputs, consolidation of the inputs, submission to Executive for council approval and implementatio n of the	place skills gaps and also promote community skills development				for review		strategy reviewed			resolution for approval	
	strategy Distribution of Skills Audit Form to employees for completion, Consolidate the form and submit to training committee, Training committee approve, submit to MM for signing off and submit to LGSETA		61.	Number of employees trained	98	Work skills plan	25 employees trained	Target achieved. (Surpassed) 27 Employees trained	None	None	Training Report	Corpora te Service s

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Meas urable Objective	Annual Target	Baselin e	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performance	Reason for variance	Correcti ve measure	Portfolio of evidence	Respo nsibilit y
		KPA 2: MU	JNICIPA	AL TRANS	FORMATIO	N AND	ORGANISA	TIONAL DEVI	ELOPMEN'	T		
	Development of WSP, Present it to LLF, Present it to management and submit it to LGSETA		62.	To develop WSP and submit to LGSETA	1 work skills plan developed and submitted to LGSETA by 30 April 2017	2015/1 6WSP in place	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Approved WSP Document and Acknowle dgement of receipt by the LGSETA	Corpora te Service s
	Development of WSP annual report, Present it to LLF, Present it to management and submit it to LGSETA		63.	To submit WSP Annual report to LGSETA	1 WSP Annual Report submitted to LGSETA by the 30 April 2017	WSP	N\A	N/A	N/A	N/A	WSP Report and Acknowle dgement of receipt	Corpora te Service s
	Notify councilors when there is learner ship programme, Learners apply, selection of learners and train		64.	Number of External stakeholde rs capacitate d through learner ships and internships programm es	300 Learners	Work Skills Plan	150 leanership beneficiaries	Target achieved. 150 leanership beneficiaries capacitated	None	None	Reports Names of beneficiari es	Corpora te Service s
Plant and Equipment	Inspection of Plants and Equipment, Write a report on those that	To constantly maintain municipal plant and equipment in	65.	% plant and equipment maintained according	100%	Mainte nance plan	100%	Target not achieved 25% Procurement issued order	Continuou s breakdon w of plants and	To speed up the purchasi ng process	Repair and Maintenan ce	Technic al service s

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Meas urable Objective	Annual Target	Baselin e	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performance	Reason for variance	Correcti ve measure	Portfolio of evidence	Respo nsibilit y
		KPA 2: MU	JNICIPA	AL TRANSI	FORMATIC	N AND	ORGANISA'	TIONAL DEVE	ELOPMEN	Т		
	need service and maintenance and maintain	order to keep it in good working order		to the maintenan ce plan				for purchasing of parts for maintenance of plant and equipment	Ageing of plant		Monthly Reports	
Purchase of furniture	Spending budget on purchasing furniture	To purchase furniture for the offices	66.	% budget spent on purchase of furniture	100%	100%	70%	Target not achieved. 0% Achievement	Still busy with assessme nt.	Diverted to 2 nd quarter	None	Corpora te Service s
Electrical Maintenanc e	Submission of request, assessment, procurement and electrical maintenance.	To ensure proper maintenance of the Electrical network and addressing reported breakdowns	67.	% electricity breakdown addressed within 14 days of request.	100%	Existin g Electric al networ k	100%	Target achieved 100% electricity material procured and reported breakdowns repaired and maintained	None	None	Register, reports , pictures and Proof of Purchase	Technic al Service s
Transforme rs	Submission of request, assessment, procurement and maintenance.	Purchasing of Transformers	68.	% Transform ers purchased within 24 hours of request.	100%	Transf ormer breakd owns	100%	Target achieved 100% transformer procured and installed	None	None	Register, reports , pictures and Proof of Purchase	Technic al Service s
Culverts	Identification of critical areas, assessment, specification, procurement, and construction	To construct 12 culverts	69.	No of culverts constructe d at	12 culverts per annum	Mainte nance Plan	3	Target not achieved 1 culverts constructed	Continuou s breakdow n of plant and ageing of plant	Replacin g of plant	Signed Project Progress Report	Technic al Service s

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Meas urable Objective	Annual Target	Baselin e	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performance	Reason for variance	Correcti ve measure	Portfolio of evidence	Respo nsibilit y
		KPA 2: MU	JNICIPA	L TRANS	FORMATIO	N AND	ORGANISA	TIONAL DEVI	LOPMEN	T		
	of culverts at papegai, Mony ebodi, Pax Ext, Maphoto, Avon, Makaipea, Makgari and Milbank											
Employee Wellness	Organize and present Employee Assistance campaigns for all staff members	To promote Employee Wellness and manage Injuries on duty (IOD)	70.	No of Medical Surveillanc e and wellness campaigns	2 medical surveillance and 2 campaigns	Two medica I surveill ance and campai gns	1 Awareness campaigns	Target achieved. Awareness campaigns conducted through SAIMSA	None	None	Surveillan ce report Invitation/ Notices Attendanc e register	Corpora te Service s
Employee Sports	Organize sports activities for employees for healthy lifestyle.	Employees on healthy life style	71.	No. of sports days organized	48	Sports Develo pment plan	12	Target achieved. 12 Sports days organized	None	None	Report and Attendan ce Register	Directo r Corpor ate service s
Office IT equipment	Office IT equipment always kept in a good condition	To maintain IT Office equipment	72.	% IT Equipment maintained according to maintenan ce plan	100%	100%	100%	Target achieved. Equipment maintained as and when need arises	None	None	Monthly Maintenan ce Report	Corpora te Service s
IT Backup Systems		Renewal of backup system	73.	Number of IT backup system report produced	240 reports per annum	New indicat or	60 reports per quarter	Target achieved. Incremental and Full backups done.	None	None	IT Backup System Quarterly reports	Corpora te Service s

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Meas urable Objective	Annual Target	Baselin e	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performance	Reason for variance	Correcti ve measure	Portfolio of evidence	Respo nsibilit y
		KPA 2: MU	JNICIPA	L TRANSI	FORMATIO	N AND	ORGANISA	TIONAL DEVE	LOPMEN	T		
Website manageme nt and maintenanc e		To ensure all compliance website materials are placed on the website in time	74.	% of all legislated and regulated municipal informatio n posted on the website	100% posting of all website compliance content	Munici pal websit e in place	100% Developmen t of a register of all website content required by laws and regulations Posting of all quarterly required information	Target achieved. Content uploaded the moment it reached our unit.	None	None	Reports on website contents posted and maintaine d	Corpora teServic es
Vehicle Purchase	Purchasing of municipal fleet including plant	To purchase vehicles and plant	75.	To purchase municipal vehicles and plant	1X Mayoral car 1x Speaker's car 2x double cabs	Munici pal vehicle	1X Mayoral car 1x Speaker's car Plant	Target not achieved. 1 X Mayoral vehicle advertised 1x Speakers vehicle on hold pending approval 2 x cabs on procurement stage	Supply chain process	1 X Mayoral vehicle advertise d 1x Speakers vehicle on hold pending approval 2 x cabs on procurem ent stage	Delivery Note and proof of purchase Proof of advert (bid invitation)	Corpora te Service s
Licensing and registration	Decentralizati on of licensing services	To ensure that registering authority	76.	Registering Authority services provided at	Revenue generated through Registering	Learne rs license service	Engagement of the Department of Transport	Target achieved; RA transactions	None	None	Reports on correspon dences	Commun ity services

of vehicles Managemen t		transactions are provided at Eldorado and Alldays satellite offices.		Alldays and Eldorado satellite offices.	Authority services at satellite offices	s provide d at Satellit e offices.	to open the registering authority transactions.	opened and in operation.			with the Departme nt of Transport and revenue generated out of RA services.	
	Implementatio n of the licensing service action plan.	To ensure the provision of licensing services in an efficient, effective and economical manner.	77.	To develop action plan for the manageme nt of the licensing and registration of vehicles.	11 monthly reports on the implementa tion of the licensing plan.	Approv ed action plan	3 monthly reports which appeared before Portfolio committee.	Target achieved; 3 reports prepared.	None	None	Action Plan and implement ation reports.	Commun ity Services
	Improvement of licensing services	Establishment of a drive-through service.	78.	Drive- through service provided to customers.	Fully- fledged drive- through service provided to customers.	A drive- throug h office constru cted.	Engaging the Department of Transport regarding the activation of the service.	Target achieved; Letter written to the department of transport.	None	None	Reports on correspon dences with the Departme nt of Transport and revenue generated out of drive- through services.	Commun ity services.
Traffic Managemen t	Implementatio n of the traffic management operational plan.	To ensure the provision of traffic services in an efficient, effective and	79.	To develop an operational plan for traffic	11 monthly reports on the implementa tion of the	Approv ed action plan	3 monthly reports which appeared before	Target achieved; 3 reports prepared.	None	None	Action Plan and implement ation reports.	Commun ity Services

		economical manner.		manageme nt.	operational plan.		Portfolio committee.					
	Development of operational plan, distribute to relevant stakeholders		80.	No of joint operations conducted.	12 Joint operations	2015/1 6 traffic and licensi ng manag ement operati onal plan	3 joint operation	Target achieved (surpassed); 4 joint operations conducted at 20 July at Dilaeneng, 25 August at Westphalia, 30 August at Westphalia and 28th September at Westphalia.	It was surpassed because of the 2 nd operation conducted during the womens month.	None	Attendanc e registers Reports Pictures	Commun ity Services
Pound manageme nt	Review of the Pound Operation Plan	Ensure provision of pound services in an efficient, effective and economic manner.	81.	Pound operational plan reviewed.	100%	Existin g pound operati on plan.	Process plan for the review of the pound operational plan.	Target achieved. Process plan in place.	None	None	Pound Operation al Plan Implement ation Report	Commun ity Services
Public Safety	Review of the Community Safety Plan	Ensure the safety of communities.	82.	Review of the Community Safety Plan.	Reviewed Community Safety Plan approved by council.	Existin g Comm unity Safety Plan.	Process plan for the review of the Community Safety Plan.	Target achieved. Process plan in place.	None	None	Council approved Communit y Safety Plan.	Commun ity Services
	Safety education and awareness	To ensure the safety of the local communities.	83.	Conduct safety awareness campaigns.	4 safety awareness campaigns conducted.	Comm unity Safety Plan	1 awareness campaign	Target achieved. 4 awareness campains held as follows: 18 July at Puraspan, 30 August at Puraspan and	Additional campaign organized because of an escalating crime rate.	None	Minutes and attendanc e registers of awarenes s campaign s	Commun ity services.

								at Senwabarwan a on the 21st September. Makgato on the 29th September 2016.			conducted	
	Safety project	Reduction of opportunities for crime.	84.	Community Safety project established	Safety project established	Crime statisti cs.	Developmen t of a business plan.	Target achieved. (surpassed) Business plan and certificate in place.	Went an extra mile to launch the project.	None	Registratio n document s and implement ation records.	Commun ity services.
	By-law enforcement	Ensure the health and safety of local communities.	85.	2 by-law enforcemen t operations conducted in Senwabarw ana town.	2 operations conducted	Comm unity Safety Plan	Preparatory meeting	Target not achieved.	Meeting organized failed to corrate.	To be pursued in the second quarter.	Records of operations conducted	Commun ity Services.
Facilities	Development of a facilities management plan	To ensure the development of a facilities management plan.	86.	Facilities manageme nt plan developed.	Approved facilities manageme nt plan	Munici pal facilitie s	Develop the process plan	Target achieved. Process plan in place.	None	None	Final approved plan.	Commun ity services.
Performanc e Managemen t	Development of Draft Performance Plans , Submit to immediate Supervisor for inputs and signing with immediate supervisor		87.	Number of none section 57 employees with signed performanc e plans	187 employees with signed performanc e plans	PMS Policy framew ork availab le	187 employees with signed performance plans	Target not achieved	Due to non- approval of PMS procedure manual for non-sec 57 employees	Submissi on of PMS policy for approval of procedur e manual for non- sec 57 employe es by	Signed Performan ce Plans	Municipal Manager' s Office

				2010				council on before end of the second quarter		
Development of draft performance agreements, Engage relevant senior managers, Submit the final Performance of senior managers to municipal manager for signing and for municipal manager to the mayor for signing and submit he performance agreement to the MEC for department of Cooperative Governance Human Settlement and Traditional Affairs	88.	No of senior manageme nt with signed performanc e plans and agreements	6	PMS Policy availab le	6	Target not achieved	03 Senior Managers signed performan ce plans and agreement	01 post vacant and 02 position on acting capacity	Performan ce plans and	Municipal Manager's Office

	Coordinate performance assessment session as per PMS policy framework	To ensure individual performance assessment for employees is coordinated as per PMS policy framework	89.	Number of performanc e assessmen t session coordinated and supported	performanc e assessmen t sessions coordinated and supported(Mid- year and Annual performanc e session)	Sectio n 57 Perfor mance sessio n conduc ted I previou s years	performance assessment session coordinated and supported (Annual performance	Target achieved Performance assessment session coordinated and supported	None	None	Assessmen t reports, minutes of performanc e assessmen t session, attendance register.	Municipal Manager's office
Coordinatio n of Back to Basics program	Facilitate coordination of B2B.	To ensure full compliance to COGTA initiative.	90.	Number of reports compiled and submitted to COGTA	12 Reports submitted	New indicat or	3 reports submitted	Target achieved. 03 B2B reports compiled and submitted to COGTA	None	None	Monthly reports submitted, acknowled gement receipt	Municipal Manager' s Office
Institutional Managemen t meetings	Development of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders, development of documentation with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting	To hold management meetings for proper planning and monitoring.	91.	No of manageme nt meetings held	24 (1 bi- weekly)	Year plan develo ped	6	Target not achieved Only 04 Management	meetings could not be held due to some council commitme nts	All meetings to be held during 02nd quarter	Schedule of meetings Minutes/R eport Attendanc e registers	Municipal Manager' s Office
	Development of resolution register, Capture resolutions		92.	% of Manageme nt resolutions	100% implementa tion of resolution	Year plan	100% implementati on	Same as above	Same as above	Same as above	Resolution Register	Municipal Manager' s Office

	and monitor the implementatio n of resolutions			implemente d.								
Local Intergovern mental Relations	Development of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders, development of documentatio n with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting		93.	No of the local IGR Forum held	4 meetings per annum	Sched ule of the meetin gs	1	Target not achieved	Due to none coordinatio n of the program in office of the municipal manager	To assign personne I to coordinat e the program in the second quarter.	Schedule of meetings Minutes/R eport Attendanc e registers	Municipal Manager' s Office
	Development of f resolution register, Capture resolutions and monitor the implementatio n of resolutions		94.	% of implementa tion of IGR resolutions	100% implementa tion of IGR forum resolutions	Sched ule of the meetin gs	100% implementati on of IGR forum resolutions	Same as above	Same as above	Same as above	Resolution Register	Municipal Manager' s Office
PROMULG ATION OF BY-LAWS	Development and review of by-laws	Ensure compliance with regard to promulgation of by-laws	95.	Number of municipal by- laws promulgate d	3 municipal by-laws promulgate d	Munici pal by -laws in place	Identify and Develop a Draft by- laws	Target not achieved	Due to none submissio n of proposal for by laws	Make Follow up to departme nt to submit proposal of draft by-laws.	Reports and Notice of promulgati on,	Municipal manager

Review of the	Ensure	96.	Number of	1 revised	Standi	Developmen	Target not		Council	Corporat
standing rules	proper		standing	standing	ng	t and	achieved		resolution	е
of council	functioning of		rules of	rules of	rules in	approval of			and	Services
	council and		council	council	place	revised			implement	
	committees		reviewed			standing			ation	
	meeting					rules of			reports	
	through					council				
	revised									
	standing rules									
	of council									

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Measur able Objective	Original Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for varianc e	Corrective Measure	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
				KP.	A 3: LOCAL EC	ONOMIC DEV	ELOPMENT					
Support to LED projects		To grow the municipal economy and create a conduce environment for job creation and enterprise development	97.	NUMBER OF LED projects supported and sustained	04 supported LED projects	LED projects in place	Needs analysis	Target achieved Needs analysis for Semakal eng peanut butter, Ribochic ks and Itireleng Bosehla	None	None	Project & monitoring reports	Economic Developm ent and Planning

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Measur able Objective	Original Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for varianc e	Corrective Measure	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
				KP/	A 3: LOCAL EC	CONOMIC DEV	ELOPMENT					
								conducte d.				
Municipal EPWP and Municipal Capital Works Programme			98.	No of Job opportunities Created and sustained through municipal EPWP by June 2017	200 jobs created and sustained through EPWP project.	200 EPWP job opportunitie s created in the 2015\16 FY	200 appointed EPWP	Target achieved 200 project recipients have been appointe d for the duration of three months with an option of extendin g the contracts	None	None	Register of beneficiari es.	Communit y services
			99.	No of Job opportunities Created and sustained through Alien Plant project.	25 jobs created and sustained through EPWP Alien Plant project.	25 Alien Plant EPWP job opportunitie s created in the 2016\17	Recruitme nt of project beneficiari es.	Target not achieved The recruitme nt process is at an advance stage.	Delay by CDM to transfer the money.	To pursue the matter in the next quarter.	Register of beneficiari es.	Communit y services
			100.	No of Job opportunities Created and	29 jobs created and sustained	29 Senwabarw ana Waste	Recruitme nt of project	Target not achieved	Delay by CDM to	To pursue the matter in the next quarter.	Register of	Communit y services

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Measur able Objective	Original Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for varianc e	Corrective Measure	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
				KPA	A 3: LOCAL EC	ONOMIC DEV	ELOPMENT					
				sustained through Senwabarwa na Waste project.	through EPWP Senwabarwa na Waste project.	EPWP job opportunitie s created in the 2016\17 FY	beneficiari es.	The recruitme nt process is at an advance stage.	transfer the money.		beneficiari es.	
			101.	No of Jobs Created and sustained through Implementati on of Municipal Capital works programme by June 2016	360 short term jobs created through Municipal Capital works programme	The municipality would be creating 360 new jobs from 1capital projects each with a minimum of 20 short term jobs.	100	Target not archived	Delay in the impleme ntation of MIG project	To fast the implementatio n of projects		Economic Developm ent and Planning
Blouberg RRR	To create jobs and clean the environment through the usage of cooperatives		102.	No of cooperatives established	1 Cooperative established with 05 members	Integrated Waste Manageme nt Plan	1 cooperativ es establishe d and capacitate d	Target not achieved	Delayed by targetin g youth who are unwillin g to be involved	The matter to be fast racked in the next quarter.	Cooperati ve certificate and proof meetings or workshops	Communit y services
Blouberg Growth and Developme nt strategy	To develop growth and development strategy		103.	Number of growth and development strategy developed	01 approved strategy	New indicator	Develop terms of reference, establishm ent of the	Target not achieved Terms of reference	Delay in develop ment of terms of referenc	Fast-track the appointment of project steering committee.	Terms of reference, minutes of the project steering	Economic Developm ent and Planning

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Measur able Objective	Original Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for varianc e	Corrective Measure	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
				KP	A 3: LOCAL EC	ONOMIC DEV	ELOPMENT					
(Vision 2040)				and approved			Project Steering Committe e, appoint service provider.	develope d	e and establis hment of the project steering committ ee hence the departm ental head 's contract Lapsed.		committee and appointme nt letter of the service provider, reports and attendanc e registers and council resolution.	
Coordinatio n of job creation through CWP (community work programme	To coordinates job creation through the funded CWP, as well as activities and programmes of CWP.		104.	No of Reports on the coordination of CWP	4 reports	Programme in place with 967 (both participants and support staff)	1	Target achieved . CWP Local Referenc e Committe e meeting held on the 15th Sept 2016.	None	None	Quarterly Reports	Economic Developm ent and Planning
SMME Developme nt	Provision of capacity building to SMMEs		105.	No of capacity building workshops	4 capacity building sessions targeting 70	42 SMME's trained	1 capacity building workshop and training	Target achieved . Capacity building	None	None	Attendanc e Registers Reports	Economic Developm ent and Planning

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Measur able Objective	Original Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for varianc e	Corrective Measure	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
				KP	A 3: LOCAL EC	ONOMIC DEV	ELOPMENT					
				and trainings conducted	individual SMME's			session held on the 6th July 2016.				
Social and Labour Plan coordinatio n	Report on the implementati on of Social Labour Plans of mining houses in Blouberg Municipality.		106.	No of Reports on the SLP coordinated	04 Reports per annum	Quarterly meetings with mining houses	1	Target achieved. Meeting held on the 18th August 2016 with the mine introducin g service provider who would be conductin g socio economic impact assessme nt study prior the reviewing of SLP	None	None	Reports	Economic Developm ent and Planning
Hawkers stalls and hawkers manageme nt	Managemen t and regulations of hawkers and municipal hawkers stalls.		107.	Number of reports on managemen t of hawkers and hawkers stalls.	04 reports (all hawkers in Alldays and Senwabarwa na to have permits, all hawkers	hawkers and hawkers stalls in place Revised informal	Monthly meetings with hawkers Associatio ns. Develop data base	Target achieved Meeting held on the 25th July 2016 with the newly elected	None	None	Registers Reports plus permits.	Economic Developm ent and Planning

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Measur able Objective	Original Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for varianc e	Corrective Measure	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
				KP	A 3: LOCAL EC	ONOMIC DEV	ELOPMENT					
					stalls to be paid for)	trading by- law in place	of all legal hawkers in Senwabar wana and Alldays. Develop hawkers stalls file.	Senwabar wana Hawkers Associatio n. The meeting discussed on how the municipali ty and the hawkers could find each other to deal with challenge s faced by both stakehold ers				
unemploye d persons database	Capture received application forms, Compiled database report to EXCO and Council for approval, Link with SETAs, government agencies		108.	To develop and update data-base of unemployed persons	01 data- base developed and updated quarterly.	Blouberg Unemploye d Database in place	Capture received application s	Target achieved Applicati ons received and captured.	None	None	Database Reports	Economic Developm ent and Planning

Project Description	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	Original KPI/Measur able Objective	Original Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for varianc e	Corrective Measure	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
			KP	A 3: LOCAL EC	CONOMIC DEV	ELOPMENT					
and private sectors for skills development. Provision of a fully operational Tourism Information		109.	To operationaliz e Senwabarwa na Tourism	functional Tourism Information Centre	Tourism information Centre in place	Installation of services(Water, Sewer	Target not achieved : Only fence	No budget to install full services	To be budgeted in the next FY.	Reports and pictures on the functionalit	Economic Developm ent and Planning
		440	Centre	2 mantings	Dlaubara	fence, cable network	installed.	Thora is	To owner	centre	Facesia
offering support to organized business community of Blouberg		110.	No of business forums coordinated and supported	3 meetings	Blouberg Business Forum in place	ns for the elections of a new Business	not achieved	relations hip with BBF committ ee	another meeting with BBF EXCO members.	Attendanc e Registers Minutes/R eports	Economic Developm ent and Planning
	and private sectors for skills development. Provision of a fully operational Tourism Information Centre This entails offering support to organized business community	and private sectors for skills development . Provision of a fully operational Tourism Information Centre This entails offering support to organized business community	and private sectors for skills development . Provision of a fully operational Tourism Information Centre This entails offering support to organized business community	Project Description Strategic Objectives KPI No KPI/Measur able Objective KPA And private sectors for skills development Provision of a fully operational Tourism Information Centre This entails offering support to organized business community Tobjective KPA And private sectors for skills development Tourism Information Centre 109. To operationaliz e Senwabarwa na Tourism Information Centre 110. No of business forums coordinated and supported	Project Description Strategic Objectives No KPI/Measur able Objective KPA 3: LOCAL ECC And private sectors for skills development Provision of a fully operational Tourism Information Centre This entails offering support to organized business community Tobjective KPA 3: LOCAL ECC Annual Target KPI/Measur able Objective KPA 3: LOCAL ECC To operational Tourism Information Centre 109. To operational Tourism Information Centre 110. No of business forums coordinated and supported	Project Description Strategic Objectives No Baseline Target Strategic Objective No Objective Strategic Obj	Project Description Strategic Objectives No Strategic Objective No Strategic Objective No Strategic Objective No Objective	Project Description Strategic Objectives No No Exp/Measur able Objective No O	Project Description Strategic Objectives No Strategic Objective No Annual able Objective Annual Target Baseline Call objective Call objecti	Project Description Strategic Objectives No April 20	Project Description Strategic Objectives KPI No No Annual Target Baseline Collective Sep) Proform ance For varianc e Corrective Measure Of Evidence Of Evidenc

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objective s	KPI No	KPI/Measur able Objective	Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performan ce	Reason for varianc e	Correcti ve Measure	Portfol io of Eviden ce	Respon sibility
				KPA 4; MUNIC	IPAL FINANCIA	AL VIABILITY A	ND MANAGEM	IENT				
Support of Financial Viability and Management structures/for ums		To effectively and efficiently manage the financial affairs of	111.	No of meetings of the Budget Steering Committee	4 meetings held for the year	Process plan	1 meeting held.	Target Achieved Meeting held on the	None	None	Minute s, Report Attend ance Regist er	Budget and Treasury
Financial Planning		the municipalit y	112.	To review the 3/5 year financial plan within required timeframe	Adoption of the 3/5 Budget within the prescribed legal requirement s	3/5 Year Financial Plan developed and approved	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Report on 3\5 year financi al plan	Budget and Treasury
Revenue Enhancement strategy.	Draft the revenue enhancemen t strategy, disseminate it to other departments for inputs, solicit inputs, present to managemen t and submit to council for approval		113.	To review the Revenue Enhanceme nt Strategy	Revenue enhancemen t strategy developed.	Reviewed Revenue Enhanceme nt Strategy approved	Draft revised Revenue Enhanceme nt strategy	Target Achieved. Revenue enhanceme nt strategy reviewed	None	None	Draft/ Final revenu e enhanc ement strateg y Minute s of manag ement meetin g, attend ance registe	Budget and Treasury

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objective s	KPI No	KPI/Measur able Objective	Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performan ce	Reason for varianc e	Correcti ve Measure	Portfol io of Eviden ce	Respon sibility
				KPA 4; MUNIC	IPAL FINANCIA	AL VIABILITY A	ND MANAGEM	IENT				
											r, Counci I resoluti on	
	Developmen t of f resolution register, Capture resolutions and monitor the implementati on of resolutions		114.	% implementati on of the Revenue Enhanceme nt Strategy	100%	100%	Action plan implemente d and review by managemen t and Internal Audit.	Target achieved. 100% Action plan implemente d and reviewed by manageme nt and Internal Audit	None	None		Budget and Treasury
Revenue Management	Collection of payment of all own revenue sources		115.	% of projected revenue collected by 30 June 2017 Own revenue is projected at R62 245 612,80	100% projected revenue collected. (R62 245 612,80)	100% collection of revenue due to the Municipality collected.	25% (R15 561 403)	Target not achieved 48% of revenue collected. (R7465480. 31 of R15561403 collected)	No sites were sold, less collectio n on traffic fines and non paymen t by departm ents	Sites to be sold must be identified, There must be a system in place to track unpaid traffic fines.	Sectio n 71 report(c1 schedu le)	Budget and Treasury
			116.	% of debt collected by	50% (R37, 000,000) collection of	Credit control and debt	10% (R3,700,000)	Target not achieved. 15% of	Total amount of aging	The debt book must be	Sectio n 71 report(Budget and Treasury

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objective s	KPI No	KPI/Measur able Objective	Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performan ce	Reason for varianc e	Correcti ve Measure	Portfol io of Eviden ce	Respon sibility
				KPA 4; MUNIC	IPAL FINANCIA	L VIABILITY A	ND MANAGEM	ENT				
				30 June 2017	outstanding debts	managemen t policy.	collection from Debtors	debts collected. (R558972.7 0 of R3700000 collected)	analysis has been handed over to the debt collector however the debt collector 's scope of work does not cover the departm ents and farmers and of which they constitut es large part of our debtors.	revised and departme nts and farmers further be engaged.	c1 schedu le	
			117.	To compile a supplementa ry valuation roll by 30 June 2017	Certified supplementa ry valuation roll	General valuation roll in place	Identification of properties to be included in the	Target achieved General valuation roll for 2017	None	None	Certifie d supple mentar y roll	Economi c Develop ment

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objective s	KPI No	KPI/Measur able Objective	Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performan ce	Reason for varianc e	Correcti ve Measure	Portfol io of Eviden ce	Respon sibility
				KPA 4; MUNICI	PAL FINANCIA	L VIABILITY A	ND MANAGEN	IENT				
							supplement ary roll Appoint valuer	to 2021 is in place				and Planning
	Draft the rates policy disseminate it to other departments for inputs, solicit inputs, present to managemen t submit to council for approval for public participation, present the draft rates policy for public for inputs, submit to council for adoption		118.	To revise the rates policy by 31 May 2017	Approved revised rates policy	Rates policy annually revised and approved alongside budget related polices	NVA	N\A	N\A	N\A	final revised rates policy, attend ance registe rs Counci I resoluti on	Budget and treasury office
Expenditure Management	Capture spending on capital project Compile spending reports in		119.	% capital budget spent by 30 June 2017	Projected capital expenditure budget spends	100% Capital expenditure spends	25% capital expenditure	Target not achieved 12.2% Spent (R7,1 Mil spent of R14,5 Mil projected)	Poor progres s on projects site	PMU must liaise with the contracto rs in order to	Quarte rly Financi al Report	Budget and Treasury

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objective s	KPI No	KPI/Measur able Objective	Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performan ce	Reason for varianc e	Correcti ve Measure	Portfol io of Eviden ce	Respon sibility
				KPA 4; MUNIC	IPAL FINANCIA	AL VIABILITY A	ND MANAGEN	IENT				
	terms of section 71 report									speed up the constructi on work		
	Capture spending on MIG project, Compile spending report in term of section 71 report.		120.	% of MIG spent by 30 June 2017	100% (Total budget spent/ Total budget)	83% (Total budget spent / Total budget)	36% MIG spending	Target Not Achieved (R11,722,0 69)26% Spent	Slow progres s on project impleme ntation.	Fast track the impleme ntation the project and make appointm ent of service contractors	Quarte rly Financi al Report on MIG	Municipa I Manager office
	Capture spending on INEP project. Compile spending report in terms of section 71 report.		121.	% INEP Grants spent by 30 June 2017	100% (Total budget spent/ Total budget)	100% (Total budget spent/ Total budget)	42% INEP Grants spending	Target Not Achieved 8.4% (R755 999)	Slow progres s on project impleme ntation.	Fast track the impleme ntation the project and make appointm ent of service contracto rs	Quarte rly Financi al Report	Municipa I Manager 'office
	Develop action plan on reducing		122.	% of electricity losses	100% of R1,3 m	NEW INDICATOR	25% (R325 000)	Target not achieved	Delay in collection and	Impleme nt the action	Quarte rly financi	Municipa I

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objective s	KPI No	KPI/Measur able Objective	Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performan ce	Reason for varianc e	Correcti ve Measure	Portfol io of Eviden ce	Respon sibility
				KPA 4; MUNIC	IPAL FINANCIA	AL VIABILITY A	ND MANAGEN	IENT				
	electricity losses and submit to EXCO approval and implementati on			reduced as per regulation	Minimize distribution loss to 5% (R1,3 million)	Distribution loss is currently at 15%	(Develop action plan and submit to EXCO for approval	The municipality appointed the casual field workers and currently finalizing data collection	capturin g data for custome rs	plan to minimize the distributio n loss upon collection of data.	al reports and action plan implem entatio n report	Manager office & Technica I service
	Capture spending FMG project. Compile spending report in terms of section 71 report.		123.	% of FMG by 30 June 2017	100%100%(Total budget spent	FMG total budget allocated	25%FMG spending.	Target Achieved 34 % FMG Spent(R832 548)	None	None	Expen diture Report	Budget and Treasury
	Capture spending on operating budget spent Compile spending reports in terms of section 71 report		124.	% of operating budget spent	90% of operating expenditure budget spends.	Demand Managemen t Plan	23%	Target not achieved	21.5% spend of projecte d 23% (R41.5 Mil of projecte d R48.1 Mil)		Quarte rly Financi al report	Budget and Treasury
Assets and Inventory Management	Develop schedule for asset		125.	No of assets verifications conducted	No of assets verified and recorded to	2 assets verifications conducted	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Verific ation Report	Budget and Treasury

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objective s	KPI No	KPI/Measur able Objective	Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performan ce	Reason for varianc e	Correcti ve Measure	Portfol io of Eviden ce	Respon sibility
				KPA 4; MUNIC	IPAL FINANCIA	L VIABILITY A	ND MANAGEN	ENT				
	verification, circulate to all departments and verification				fixed register.							
	of assets Develop stock taking schedule and do stock counting		126.	No of stock taking performed per annum	4	4	1	Target Achieved. Stock taking performed	None	None	Report	Budget and Treasury
	Unbundling of infrastructur e assets		127.	% compliance to Asset Standard (GRAP 17)	100% of all municipal assets reviewed and recorded in Fixed Assets register	Approved Asset Managemen t Policy in place and implemented	100% infrastructur e assets for the 2015\16 fy unbundled and completed	Target achieved The completed infrastructur e assets have been unbundled by 15 August 2016	None	None	Asset registe r	Budget and Treasury
	Implementati on of assets Maintenance plan		128.	% implementati on of Assets Maintenance Plan (roads, buildings and plant)	Developmen t of asset plans for the year.	Assets Maintenance Plan Developed and Implemented	100%.Imple mentation of Assets Maintenanc e Plan (Reconciliati on)	Target Achieved 100% Assets Maintenanc e Plan Developed and Implemente d	None	None	Asset mainte nance plan	Technica I Services

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objective s	KPI No	KPI/Measur able Objective	Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performan ce	Reason for varianc e	Correcti ve Measure	Portfol io of Eviden ce	Respon sibility
				KPA 4; MUNIC	IPAL FINANCIA	AL VIABILITY A	ND MANAGEN	IENT				
	Take the budget for public participation with IDP. Incorporate inputs and submit the final budget		129.	To submit the final budget to council by 31 May 2017	Final budget submitted to council	IDP/Budget Process Plan	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Final budget and Counci I Resolu tion	Budget and Treasury
	for approval Compile the section 71 report . submit to treasury within 10 days after month end. Submit to council for		130.	No of section 71 report submitted to Treasury within 10 days after the end of the month	12 section annual report submission	12 2016/17 Section 71 report	3	Target Achieved (Sec 71 Report has been compiled & submitted to treasury	None	None	Copy of ackno wledge ment of receipt by treasur ies	Budget and Treasury
	approval. Compile AFS Process plan, Submit to managemen t for inputs, submit to audit committee, Compile the		131.	To prepare and submit annual financial statements and performanc e report to the Auditor General by 31st August	Availability of AFS process Plan	2014/15 Financial records	Submission of AFS 2015\16	Target achieved (AFS has been submitted on the 31 August 2016)	None	None	Copy of Annual Financi al Statem ent Copies of Mid- year financi	Budget and Treasury

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objective s	KPI No	KPI/Measur able Objective	Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performan ce	Reason for varianc e	Correcti ve Measure	Portfol io of Eviden ce	Respon sibility
				KPA 4; MUNIC	IPAL FINANCIA	L VIABILITY A	ND MANAGEM	IENT				
	Annual Financial Statement, Review the Annual Financial Statement, present to managemen t, present to audit committee, Submit to AG										al statem ents Copies of AFS proces s plan	
	Set date for adjudication committee. Adjudicate tenders within time frame (90 days after closure of the tender). Write adjudication report to the Accounting Officer.		132.	% of tenders adjudicated within 90 days of closure period (# tenders adjudicated / # of tenders closed and due for adjudication)	100% (# tenders adjudicated / # tenders closed and due for adjudication)	95% of all tenders adjudicated within 90 days for the 2015\16 FY	100% (# tenders adjudicated /# tenders closed and due for adjudication)	Target not achieved	No tender advertis ed	Tenders to be advertiise d in the 02 nd quarter	Monthl y Tender Report s	Budget and Treasury
SCM – Demand Management	Develop annual		133.	To develop municipal procurement	Procurement plan	Procurement Plan	N/A	N/A 0% of implementin	N/A Advertis ement	N/A Accelerat e	Procur ement plan	Budget and Treasury

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objective s	KPI No	KPI/Measur able Objective	Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performan ce	Reason for varianc e	Correcti ve Measure	Portfol io of Eviden ce	Respon sibility
				KPA 4; MUNIC	IPAL FINANCIA	L VIABILITY A	ND MANAGEN	IENT				
	Procurement plan			plan by 30 th June 2017.	developed and implemented	developed and submitted in all previous years		g procuremen t plan	of projects was placed on hold prior election s	impleme ntation of projects in the 2 nd quarter.	and implem entatio n report	
Free basic Services	Awareness campaign/ld entification of indigents, issuing of indigent registration forms, and registration an indigent		134.	Number of reports on indigent managemen t	4 reports	Indigent Policy	Updating of indigent register by July 2016	Target achieved. Credible indigent register is in place.	None	None	Indigen t registe r Report s on indigen t manag ement	Budget and Treasury
	Collection of information, draft customer database and finalize database		135.	No of reports of revised credible customer database developed and updated	1 revised Credible customer Database developed and updated	Customer database in place	Completion of the developmen t of customer database	Target achieved. Credible Customer database is in place.	None	None	Custo mer data base	Budget and Treasury
MSCOA Project	Implementati on of MSCOA program in line with treasury regulation as guided by	To ensure complianc e with MSCOA requireme nts	136.	Number. Of MSCOA implementin g team meetings coordinated & supported.	40 MSCOA implementin g team meetings coordinated and supported	MSCOA implementati on plan in place	10 MSCOA implementin g team meetings coordinated	Target not achieved. 8 implementa tion team meeting held.	Due to AFS 1516 preparat ion.	To strictly adhere to MSCOA project plan	Attend ance registe r ,minute s of the meetin gs	Budget and treasury

Project	Project Description	Strategic Objective s	KPI No	KPI/Measur able Objective	Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performan ce	Reason for varianc e	Correcti ve Measure	Portfol io of Eviden ce	Respon sibility
				KPA 4; MUNIC	IPAL FINANCIA	L VIABILITY A	ND MANAGEN	ENT				
	section 168 of MFMA.											
	Implementati on of MSCOA program in line with treasury regulation as guided by section 168 of MFMA.	To ensure complianc e with MSCOA requireme nts	137.	Number of MSCOA steering committee meeting coordinated and supported	12 MSCOA steering Committee meeting coordinated and supported	MSCOA implementati on plan in place	3 MSCOA steering committee coordinated	Target achieved. 3 Steering committee meeting held	None	None	Attend ance registe r ,minute s of the meetin g	Municipa I Manager 's office
	Mscoa readiness	To ensure the Municipalit y is ready for implement ation of MSCOA by June 2017.	138.	% implementati on of MSCOA process plan	100% implementati on of MSCOA before the due date of June 2017.Action plan developed and facilitate cascading of MSCOA program	MSCOA implementa tion plan in place	25% MSCOA process plan implementat ion	Target achieved 25% MSCOA process plan implementa tion	None	None	Report s on the implem entatio n of the MSCO A proces s plan.	Municipa I Manager 's Office

Project	Project Description	Objectives	KPI No	KPI/Measurabl e Objective	Annual Target	Baseli ne	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for Varianc e	Correctiv e Action	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
			KPA 5 : GOO	D GOVERNAN	CE AND	PUBLIC	PARTIC	IPATION				
Auditing	Develop risk Internal Plan for approval	To provide independen tobjective assurance and consulting activities of the internal control systems, risk manageme nt and governance processes.	139.	To develop risk based internal audit plan and submit to council for approval.	Approve d risk based audit plan by 30 June 2017	Appro ved Risk based audit plan	1 approve d internal audit plan	Target achieved The internal audit plan has been approve d by the Audit committ ee held on the 23rd July 2016	N/A	N/A	Risk Based Internal Audit Plan & Council resolution	Municipal Manager 's office
	Develop risk audit plan, identify risks and mitigate them	To provide independen tobjective assurance and consulting activities of the internal control systems, risk manageme nt and governance processes.	140.	% implementation of risk based internal audit plan	100% impleme ntation of approve d risk based audit plan	Risk based audit plan	100%	Target achieve d 100% Impleme ntation of risk based internal audit plan	None	None	Action Based Internal Audit plan & Implemen tation plan	Municipal Manager' s Office
	Development of schedule of meetings,		141.	No of audit committee meeting held	4 audit committ ee	Audit commi ttee	1	Target Achieve d	None	None	Attendanc e register	Municipal Manager' s Office

Project		Project Description	Objectives	KPI No	KPI/Measurabl e Objective	Annual Target	Baseli ne	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for Varianc e	Correctiv e Action	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
				KPA 5 : GOO	D GOVERNAN	CE AND	PUBLIC	PARTIC	IPATION				
		issue to all relevant stakeholders, development of documentatio n with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting				meeting held	meetin g are held as per MFMA		Audit Committ ee meeting was held on the 18th July 2016			, minutes, reports	
AG plan.	Action	Submission of AG action plan to council for approval.	To improve municipal internal controls and systems	142.	Number of AG action plan approved by council	1 Action plan.	2015/ 16 Action plan in place	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Action plan and council resolution	Municipal Manager.
		Develop Internal Audit Action plan, capture all issues raised by internal audit, attend to issues and report on progress	To address all queries raised by the internal audit	143.	% of internal audit queries resolved.	100%	Intern al audit unit in place and annual audit plan annual ly develo ped	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Internal Audit Action	Municipal Manager' s Office

Project	Project Description	Objectives	KPI No	KPI/Measurabl e Objective	Annual Target	Baseli ne	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for Varianc e	Correctiv e Action	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
			KPA 5 : GO	OD GOVERNAN	CE AND	PUBLIC	PARTIC	IPATION	1			
	Develop Internal Audit Action plan, capture all issues raised by external audit, attend to and report on progress	To address all queries raised by the external audit	144.	% of Auditor General queries resolved.	100%	Audit Action Plan	100% internal audit queries resolved	N/A	N/A	N/A	External Audit Action Plan	Municipal Manager' s Office
Audit & Risk Committee allowance	Paying allowances to audit & risk committee members	To ensure that Audit & Risk Committee Members are paid	145.	% of payment of Audit & Risk Committee allowances	100% payment of Audit & Risk Committ ee allowanc e	Sched ule of meetin gs	25% allowanc e paid to audit & Risk Committ ee member s	Target achieve d. 25% Allowanc e paid to audit & Risk committ ee member	None	None	Expenditu re Report	Budget and Treasury
Community Participation	To hold Ward public meeting in all the 22 wards (community Report back meetings).	To improve and encourage participation of stakeholder s and communitie s in the municipal affairs.	146.	To Coordinate meetings of stakeholders and communities as per approved schedule of meetings.	88 meeting s per year for all 22 wards(4 meeting s per year per each ward)	Sched ule of meetin gs	To hold Ward public meeting in all the 22 wards (Report back meeting s)	Target not achieve d.	Wards at establis hment phase	Meetings will be convened in the second quarter	Attendanc e Registers Schedule of meetings Quarterly Reports	Corporate Services
Complaints	Develop	To ensure	147.	% of Complaints	100% of	Custo	100%	Target	None	None	Complaint	Corporate
management	complaints	complaints		resolved	complain	mer	complain	achieve			S	services

Project	Project Description	Objectives	KPI No	KPI/Measurabl e Objective	Annual Target	Baseli ne	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for Varianc e	Correctiv e Action	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
			KPA 5 : GOO	D GOVERNAN	CE AND	PUBLIC	PARTIC	IPATION				
	management register	received are resolved.			ts received resolved	care registe r book, sugge stion boxes /presid ential &prem ier hotline	ts received resolved	d: Custome r care register book monitore d every day, suggesti on boxes opened as per policy and presiden tial and premier hotline queries attended to.			managem ent register, customer care reports	
IDP review	Development of IDP Process plan, Analysis phase, Draft IDP/Budget 2017/18 completed and submitted to Council for	To review the 2016/17 IDP/Budget that is aligned to the budget	148.	To develop Credible IDP/Budget Document	1	Approved Sched ule of meetin gs.	Process Plan	Target achieve d Process plan available	None	None	IDP and , Council resolution	Economic Developm ent and Planning

Project	Project Description	Objectives	KPI No	KPI/Measurabl e Objective	Annual Target	Baseli ne	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for Varianc e	Correctiv e Action	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
			KPA 5 : GOO	D GOVERNAN	CE AND	PUBLIC	PARTIC	IPATION				
	adoption by 31 March 2017 and Final IDP submitted to Council for approval											
Citizens' report	Development of a draft citizens report, Final report completed and printed	To produce a revised citizens report for 201\16	149.	To produce comprehensive citizens' reports by 31 December 2016	1000	Citize ns' report in place	Develop ment of a draft citizens report	Target achieve d 1000 citizen's report copies produce d	None	None	Copy of citizen's report Delivery note	Economic Developm ent and Planning
Newsletter	Development of draft newsletter n and circulate it to all departments for inputs, finalization of the newsletter and submit to service provider for printing	To produce quarterly municipal newsletter	150.	Number of community newsletters editions printed	4 Editions and develop ed and printed compris e 7000 newslett er copies	Munici pal newsl etter, Bloub erg News, has been consis tently produ ced on a quarte rly basis	1 edition printed (7000 Newslett er copies)	Target achieve d: 7 000 newslett ers printed and distribut ed as per the distributi on plan,	None	None	Delivery note Copy of newslette r	Corporate Services

Project	Project Description	Objectives	KPI No	KPI/Measurabl e Objective	Annual Target	Baseli ne	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for Varianc e	Correctiv e Action	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
			KPA 5 : GOOI	D GOVERNAN	CE AND	PUBLIC	PARTIC	IPATION				
						in the previo us financi al years.						
Advertisemen ts	Securing slots on radios and print media	To publicize municipal events on radios and print media.	151.	% municipal events publicized	100%	100%	100%	Target achieve d. 4 Adverts placed on various media house	None	None	Proof of advert	Corporate Services
Establishmen t of Ward Committees	To establish ward committees as per section 73 of Municipal Structures Act.	To ensure establishme nt of ward committees for the new Council term of office.	152.	Number of ward committees established aligned to the new council term	22 ward committ ees establish ed in all municipa I wards	Ward committees has since been establi shed in the previous counci I term	22 Ward committ ees establish ed	Target not achieve d. Eighteen (18) out of a possible twenty two (22)ward committ ees were establish ed	Postpon ements emanati ng from various dispute s	All disputes should have been settled by the 14th October 2016	Notice of establish ment, attendanc e register and nominatio n forms	Corporate services.

Project	Project Description	Objectives	KPI No	KPI/Measurabl e Objective	Annual Target	Baseli ne	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for Varianc e	Correctiv e Action	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
			KPA 5 : GOO	D GOVERNAN	CE AND	PUBLIC	PARTIC	IPATION	ı			
Ward committees induction workshop	Induct all ward committees elected for the new council term on council policies and other related matters	To ensure coordinatio n of induction workshop for all ward committees elected in the new term of council.	153.	Number of ward committees inducted on council policies and related matters	220 ward committ ees inducted on council polies and other related matters	Induction works hop condu cted in the previo us counci I term to ward commi ttees in place	N/A	Target not achieved . It is envisage that the upcomin g conferen ce serve as an induction worksho p	Ward committ ees' election s postpon ements	The 14 th Annual Ward Committe es; Conferenc e will be held from the 28 th – 30 th October 2016.	Induction Report, attendanc e register	Corporate services
Out of Pockets Expenses	Develop payment roll for ward committees	To Comply with guidelines on allocation of our pocket expenses for ward committees.	154.	No of ward committee members paid stipend.	220 ward committ ees member s paid stipend	210 ward commi ttees establi shed	Payment of 220 stipends	Target not achieve d. No stipends were paid out.	No ward committ ees were yet in place	Out of pocket expenses will be paid out from the October 2016 month	Proof of payment/ payment roll for Ward Committe es	Corporate Services

Project	Project Description	Objectives	KPI No	KPI/Measurabl e Objective	Annual Target	Baseli ne	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for Varianc e	Correctiv e Action	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
			KPA 5 : GOO I	O GOVERNAN	CE AND	PUBLIC	PARTIC	IPATION				
MPAC Programme	Development of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders, development of documentation with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting	To build accountable and transparent governance structures responsive to the need of the community	155.	No of oversight meetings coordinated	4	Approved Sched ule of meetin gs.	1	Target not achieve d.	Council still was still on establis hment. MPAC effected 12/09/2 016.	To be held during the second quarter	Attendanc e registers, minutes & Reports	Corporate Services
MPAC Resolution	Development of MPAC resolution register, capture resolutions and implementati on and reporting progress of resolutions.	To promote good governance by monitoring the number of MPAC resolution implemente d.	156.	% of MPAC resolutions implemented	100% of MPAC resolutio n impleme nted	New indicat or	100%of MPAC resolutio n impleme nted	Target not achieve d	Awaitin g establi shment of section 79 commit tees by new term Council	To submit report on establish ment MPAC to council for approval in the second quarter.	Progress report and resolution register	Municipal Manager
Mayors Bursary Fund	Develop Mayor's Bursary Policy, Issue	To provide financial assistance to needy	157.	To provide bursary fund to needy	Provisio n of bursarie s to the	Mayor' s Bursar	Issue out advertis ement	Target not achieved		1	Proof of payment to	Corporate Services

Project	Project Description	Objectives	KPI No	KPI/Measurabl e Objective	Annual Target	Baseli ne	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for Varianc e	Correctiv e Action	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
			KPA 5 : GOO	D GOVERNAN	CE AND	PUBLIC	PARTIC	IPATION				
	out advertisemen t and bursary application forms, Short listing of the applicants and issuing of bursary confirmation letters to successful applicants and Pay institutions and service providers	community members		community members	awarded needy member s of the commun ities	y Policy	and bursary applicati on forms				institution s Reports on progress by bursars	
	Monitor progress on existing beneficiaries and report	To monitor and evaluate progress of existing beneficiarie s of mayor' bursary fund	158.	No of quarterly reports of bursary beneficiaries to council	4 Reports per develop ed and submitte d to Council	3 bursar y benefi ciaries	1 report submitte d to Council	Target achieve d Report submitte d to council	None	None	Quarterly reports	Corporate services
Anti Fraud And Corruption	Risk identification Risk assessment Determining risk response Risk	To ensure reduction and mitigation of risks within the	159.	To develop risk management register	1 Risk register develop ed by the 30 June 2017	Risk Mana geme nt and Fraud imple menta	Develop ment and approval of a revised	Target achieve d Risk register develop ed and	None`	None	Risk register Reports on risk assessme nt	Municipal Manager' s Office

Project	Project Description	Objectives	KPI No	KPI/Measurabl e Objective	Annual Target	Baseli ne	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for Varianc e	Correctiv e Action	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
			KPA 5 : GOO	D GOVERNAN	CE AND I	PUBLIC	PARTIC	IPATION				
	monitoring Risk reporting	municipality				tion Plan	risk register	approve d				
	Development of schedule of trainings to be presented to management, Risk and Audit Committees, EXC O committee and to Council for approval	To provide independen tobjective assurance and consulting activities of the internal control system, risk manageme nt and governance processes	160.	No of fraud and corruption awareness Campaigns Coordinated and Supported	2	Risk registe r	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Attendanc e register	Municipal Manager' s Office
	Develop reports to council on fraud and corruption cases investigated	To minimize corrupt activities	161.	Number of fraud and corruption cases investigated.	Four (4) Reports develop ed	New indicat or	1 report develop ed	Target achieve d. No incidents reported for the quarter	None	None	Fraud and corruption Reports develope d and council resolution s	Municipal manager
Arts & Culture	Develop schedule to relevant stakeholders as per calendar	To give Support on Heritage celebrations of all traditional houses	162.	No of heritage and cluster cultural competition coordinated and supported	Five(05) heritage events coordina ted(One (01) per	Year plan	5	Target Achieve d 03 Tradition al councils	The 02 Traditio nal councils could not host heritage	The remaining 02 traditional councils will host their	Report	Economic Developm ent and Planning

Project	Project Description	Objectives	KPI No	KPI/Measurabl e Objective	Annual Target	Baseli ne	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for Varianc e	Correctiv e Action	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
			KPA 5 : GOO	D GOVERNAN	CE AND	PUBLIC	PARTIC	IPATION				
					tradition al House				celebrat ions due to other commit ment	heritage celebratio ns during the month of October		
Support	Development of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders, development of documentation with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting	To provide strategic and administrative support to the Mayor, Speaker, and Chief Whip, Councilors and Traditional Leaders	163.	Number of Council meetings coordinated and supported.	Four (4) Ordinary Council meeting s coordina ted and supports	Approved sched ule of meetin gs/Council Calen dar	1 ordinary council meeting coordina ted and supporte d	Target not achieve d. No ordinary council meeting was held	There was no ordinary council meeting schedul ed during the period in issue. Howeve r, four special council meeting s were conven ed as follows 25/08/1 6; 31/08/1 6; 12/09/1 6;	The next ordinary council meeting is scheduled for 26/10/16	Attendanc e Registers Reports/ Minutes Notice of the meetings	Corporate Services

Project	Project Description	Objectives	KPI No	KPI/Measurabl e Objective	Annual Target	Baseli ne	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for Varianc e	Correctiv e Action	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
			KPA 5 : GO	OD GOVERNAN	CE AND	PUBLIC	PARTIC	IPATION	ı			
									30/09/1 6			
In- house Training workshop of councilors	Train newly elected councilors on council policies and other related matters		164.	Number of inhouse training workshop for newly elected councilors	Two (2) in house training worksho p for all councilor s	In house trainin g condu cted for newly electe d counci lors in the previo us counci I term	In house training conduct ed for newly elected councilor s in the previous council term	Target achieve d. An in house induction worksho p was held on the 24/08/16	None	None	Report on in house training of councilors, attendanc e register.	Corporate services
Participation of traditional leaders	Involvement of traditional leaders to participate in council affairs		165.	Number of traditional leaders participating in council as approved by MEC.	One (1) tradition al leaders participa ting in all Council sittings	New indicat or	One tradition al leaders participa ting in council sitting	Target not achieve d. No tradition al leader participa ted in council meeting	No designa ted tradition al leader	Need to identify the traditional leader by the next quarter	Minutes of council meetings ,Attendan ce registers	Corporate services
	Development of schedule of meetings,		166.	Number of Mayor/Magoshi meetings	4 Mayor/ Magoshi meeting	Appro ved Sched	1 Mayor /Magosh i	Target not	The meeting was not	The meeting to be held	Attendanc e Registers	Corporate Services

Project	Project Description	Objectives	KPI No	KPI/Measurabl e Objective	Annual Target	Baseli ne	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for Varianc e	Correctiv e Action	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
			KPA 5 : GOO	D GOVERNAN	CE AND	PUBLIC	PARTIC	IPATION	ı			
	issue to all relevant stakeholders, development of documentation with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting			coordinated and supported	s coordina ted and supporte d	ule of meetin gs/ Counc il Calen dar	meeting coordina ted and supports	achieve d	held due to 	during 02 nd Quarter	Reports/ Minutes Notice of the meetings	
	Development of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders, development of documentation with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting		167.	No of portfolio committee meetings coordinated and supported	12	Counc il Calen dar	3	Target not achieve d. One portfolio committ ee meeting for Septemb er 16 was coordina ted and supports	Council was at establis hment phase	The next Portfolio Committe e meetings are scheduled for 13/10/16.	Attendanc e Registers Reports/ Minutes Notice of the meetings	Corporate Services
	Development of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant		168.	No of Executive Committee meetings Coordinated and Supported	12	Counc il Calen dar	3	Target not achieve d.	Council was at establis hment phase	The next Executive Committe e meeting is	Attendanc e Registers Reports/ Minutes	Corporate Services

Project	Project Description	Objectives	KPI No	KPI/Measurabl e Objective	Annual Target	Baseli ne	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for Varianc e	Correctiv e Action	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
			KPA 5 : GOOI	D GOVERNAN	CE AND I	PUBLIC	PARTIC	IPATION				
	stakeholders, development of documentatio n with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting							One Executiv e committ ee meeting was coordina ted and supports on 23/09/16	N.	scheduled for the 20/10/16	Notice of the meetings	
Mayoral Public Participation program	Development of schedule of meetings, issuing notices to all stakeholders, development of reports, presentation of reports to the public.	To engage in programme s that foster participation , interaction and partnership	169.	No of mayoral public participation programmes held	4 Mayoral Public participa tion program mes	Coun cil calend ar	1	Target achieve d. The Executiv e Committ ee meeting was proceed ed by the public participa tion program me	None	None	Notice of public participati on, Reports and Attendanc e registers	Corporate Services
	Development of schedule of meetings, issue to all		170.	No of MPAC public hearings Coordinated and Supported	4	MPAC Progra mme	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Notice of meeting	Municipal Manager' s Office

Project	Project Description	Objectives	KPI No	KPI/Measurabl e Objective	Annual Target	Baseli ne	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for Varianc e	Correctiv e Action	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
			KPA 5 : GOO	D GOVERNAN	CE AND	PUBLIC	PARTIC	IPATION				
	relevant stakeholders, development of documentatio n with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders										Attendanc e Register Schedule of meetings	
	and meeting Development of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders, development of documentatio n with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting		171.	No of Ward Committee Meetings Coordinated and Supported	6	Munici pal Calen dar	NVA	Target not achieve d. No ward committ ee meeting s were held	Council at establis hment phase	The next ward committee meetings will be held upon induction in the next quarter	Notice of meeting Attendanc e Register Schedule of meetings	Corporate Services
	Convene all ward committees on a 3 days information sharing session to		172.	Number of induction and Annual ward committees conference coordinated and supported plus	1 Inductio n of ward committ ees and annual	Munici pal events calend ar	Election of new ward committ ees	Target not achieve d. There was no induction	Council at establis hment phase	The Conferenc e and induction workshop will be held from	Agenda, report and conferenc e declaratio n	Corporate services

Project	Project Description	Objectives	KPI No	KPI/Measurabl e Objective	Annual Target	Baseli ne	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for Varianc e	Correctiv e Action	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
			KPA 5 : GOO	D GOVERNAN	CE AND I	PUBLIC	PARTIC	IPATION				
	have resolution to deal with service delivery challenges encourted				ward committ ees conferen ce coordina ted and supports			worksho p and conferen ce held		the 28 th – 30 th October 2016.	,attendan ce register	
	Development of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders, development of documentatio n with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting		173.	No of IDP/Budget public Participation Meetings Coordinated and Supported	8 for Rep forum, Magoshi , farmers' unions and clusters	IDP proces s plan	1 IDP Process plan approve d by Council	1 IDP process plan approved by the special council held on the 25 th August 2016	N\A	N\A	IDP process plan and Council resolution	Municipal Manager' s office
Sports Council	To coordinate Sporting activities and foster healthy lifestyle To promote team building and good health.		174.	To conduct workshops for Sports Council for capacity building	worksho ps annually	Establi shed Sports counci I	1 worksho p	Target not achieve d	Awaitin g election of ward committ ees	To be conducted in the 2 nd quarter	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Communit y services

Project	Project Description	Objectives	KPI No	KPI/Measurabl e Objective	Annual Target	Baseli ne	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Perform ance	Reason for Varianc e	Correctiv e Action	Portfolio of Evidence	Responsi bility
			KPA 5 : GO	OD GOVERNAN	CE AND	PUBLIC	PARTIC	IPATION	ı			
			175.	Mayor's tournament	1 tournam ent	To condu ct an annual Mayor s tourna ment.	Build-up activities	Target not achieve d	Delays to elect ward committ ees	To start in the 2 nd quarter	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Communit y services
			176.	Mayor's marathon	1 maratho n	To condu ct an annual Mayor s marat hon	Build-up activities	Target achieve d. Athletics club registere d during August 2016.	None	None	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Communit y services
			177.	No of sports council meetings held	4	Sports counci I in place	1 meeting	Target not achieve d	Delays to elect ward committ ees	To start in the 2 nd quarter	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Communit y services
			178.	Sport hubs	4 coordina tors	Counc il resolut ion	Recruitm ent of hub- coordina tors	Target not achieve d.	Lack of budget	To be verified in the 2 nd quarter.	Names of coordinat ors employed and implemen ted programs.	Communit y Services.

Developmen t of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders , development of documentati on with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting	179.	No of waste forum held	4	Integr ated Waste Mana geme nt Plan	1	Target achieve d. The forum was held on the 28th Septemb er 2016	None	None	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Communit y Services
Developmen t of resolution register, capture resolutions and implementati on and reporting progress of resolutions.	180.	% implementation of resolutions for waste forum	100%	Availa bility of the forum and the 2014\ 15 report s	100% impleme ntation	Target achieve d. All resolutio ns were resolved	None	None	Resolutio n register.	Communit y services.
Developmen t of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders , development of documentati on with	181.	No of roads and transport forums held	4	Local Integr ated Trans port Mana geme nt Plan	1	Target achieve d. The forum was held on the 03rd October 2016	None	None	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Communit y services.

invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting Developmen t of resolution register, capture resolutions and implementati on and reporting progress of resolutions.	182.	% implementation of resolutions for transport forum	100% forum resolutio ns	Availa bility of the forum and the 2014-15 report s	100% impleme ntation	Target achieve d. All resolutio ns were resolved	None	None	Resolutio n register.	Communit y services.
Developmen t of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders , development of documentati on with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting	183.	No of community safety forum held	4	Approved community safety plan	1	Target achieve d. The forum was held on the 03rd October 2016	None	None	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Communit y services.
Developmen t of resolution register, capture	184.	% implementation of resolutions for the	100% forum resolutio ns	Appro ved comm unity	100% impleme ntation	Target achieve d. All resolutio ns were	None	None	Resolutio ns register.	Communit y services.

resolutions and implementati on and reporting progress of resolutions.		community safety forum	prepared	safety plan		resolved				
Developmen t of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders , development of documentati on with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting	185.	No of Housing Forums held	4	Counc il calend ar	1	Target not achieve <u>d</u>	Forum not held due to municip al local Govern ment Election s for 2016.	Forum be reschedul ed before the end of 2 nd quarter.	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Economic Developm ent and Planning
Developmen t of resolution register, capture resolutions and implementati on and reporting progress of resolutions.	186.	% implementation of resolutions for housing forum	100% forum resolutio ns prepared	Counc il calend ar	100% impleme ntation	Target not achieve d 0% impleme ntation of housing forum	Forum not held due to municip al local Govern ment Election s for 2016.	Forum be reschedul ed before the end of 2 nd quarter.	Resolutio ns register.	Economic Developm ent and Planning
Developmen t of schedule of meetings, issue to all	187.	No of LED forums held	4	Counc il calend ar	1	Target not achieve d.	Forum could not be held	Forum meeting be reschedul	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Economic Developm ent and Planning

relevant stakeholders , development of documentati on with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting							due to municip al local Govern ment Election s for 2016	ed before the end of the 2 nd quarter.		
Developmen t of resolution register, capture resolutions and implementati on and reporting progress of resolutions.	188.	% implementation of resolutions for LED forum	100% forum resolutio ns prepared	Counc il calend ar	100% impleme ntation	Target not achieve d 0% impleme ntation of LED forum	Forum could not be held due to municip al local Govern ment Election s for 2016	Forum meeting be reschedul ed before the end of the 2 nd quarter.	Resolutio ns register.	Economic Developm ent and Planning
Developmen t of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders , development of documentati on with invitation for a meeting, distribution,	189.	No of Tourism Development Forums held	4	Counc il calend ar	1	Target not achieve d	Forum could not be held due to municip al local Govern ment Election s for 2016	Forum meeting be reschedul ed before the end of the 2 nd quarter.	Minutes, Report Attendanc e Register	Economic Developm ent and Planning

reminders											
and meeting			21	1000/		4000/		_			
Developmer		190.	%	100%	Counc	100%	<u>Target</u>	Forum	Forum	Resolutio	Economic
t of			implementation	forum	il	impleme	<u>not</u>	could	meeting	ns	Developm
resolution			of resolutions for	resolutio	calend	ntation	<u>achieve</u>	not be	be	register.	ent and
register,			tourism	ns	ar		<u>d</u> 0%	held	reschedul		Planning
capture			Development	prepared				due to	ed before		
resolutions			forum				impleme	municip	the end of		
and							ntation	al local	the 2 nd		
implementat							of	Govern	quarter.		
on and							Tourism	ment			
reporting							forum	Election			
progress of								s for			
resolutions.								2016			
Developmen	+	191.	No of energy	4	Counc	1	Target	None	None	Minutes,	Technical
t of schedule			forums held	•	il	•	achieve			Report	Services
of meetings,			Toramo mora		calend		<u>d</u>			Attendanc	00111000
issue to all					ar		The			e Register	
relevant					ai		meeting			o regiotor	
stakeholders							was held				
Stakeriolders							on the				
developmen							05 th				
of							October				
documentati							as a				
on with											
							result of				
invitation for							Local				
a meeting,							Govern				
distribution,							ment				
reminders							elections				
and meeting	_		21	1000/		4000/	Delayed`				
Developmer		192.	%	100%	Counc	100%	<u>Target</u>	None	None	Resolutio	Technical
t of			implementation	forum	il	impleme	<u>achieve</u>			ns	Services
resolution			of resolutions for	resolutio	calend	ntation	<u>d</u> 100%			register.	
register,			Energy forum	ns	ar						
capture				prepared			Impleme				
resolutions							ntation				
and							of				
implementat							Energy				
on and											

Audit Committee	reporting progress of resolutions. Developmen t of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders, development of documentati on with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders	To strengthen accountabili ty through proactive oversight.	193.	Number of Audit committees meetings coordinated	Five (5) Audit committ ee meeting s	Year Plan	2	resolutions Target achieve d Meeting s were held on the 18th July, 23 August & 14th Septemb er 2016	None	None	Attendanc e Register Reports/M inutes Invitation	Municipal Manager' s Office
Audit committee resolution	and meeting Developmen t of resolution register, capture resolutions and implementati on and reporting progress of resolutions.	To promote good governance by monitoring APC resolutions implemente d.	194.	% of Audit and performance committee resolutions implemented	100% impleme ntation of Audit and performa nce committ ees resolutio n impleme nted.	New indicat or	100% impleme ntation of APC resolutio ns	Target achieve d 100% Impleme ntation of APC resolutio ns	None	None	Resolutio n register and implement ation reports.	Municipal Manager
	Developmen t of schedule of meetings, issue to all relevant stakeholders		195.	No of audit steering committee meeting	24	Year Plan	6	Target achieve d meeting s were held on the	None	None	Attendanc e Register Reports/M inutes Invitation	Municipal Manager' s Office

development of documentati on with invitation for a meeting, distribution, reminders and meeting											
Risk identification Risk assessment Determining risk response Risk monitoring Risk reporting	To protect the municipality from potential risk.	196.	To develop project risk register for risk management	4	New indicat or	Review and update of risk register	Target achieve d Risk register develop ed and updated`	None	None	Risk register	Municipal Manager' s Office
Developmen t of schedule of trainings to be presented to managemen t, Risk and Audit Committees, EXC O committee and to Council for approval	To provide independent objective assurance and consulting activities of the internal control system, risk managemen t and governance processes	197.	No of risk awareness campaigns coordinated and supported	2	Risk Imple menta tion Plan	1	Target not achieve d	Due to	Risk Awarenes s campaign to be done in the 02nd Quarter	Attendanc e register / Invitation	Municipal Manager' s Office
Developmen t of schedule of meetings to be presented to	,	198.	No of risk committee meetings coordinated	4	Risk Imple menta tion Plan	1	Target achieve d. Meeting was held	None	None	Minutes of the meeting Attendanc e register	Municipal Manager' s Office

	managemen t, Risk and Audit Committees, EXC O committee and to Council for approval							on the 18 th of July 2016			Risk Managem ent report	
Security Management	Attend o incidents and develop reports	To protect the municipal properties and employees against potential threats.	199.	No of security management reports compiled and submitted to EXCO and council	16 (12 for EXCO and 4 for Council)	Securi ty contra cts in place	4	Target achieve d No incidents identified or reported for the quarter	None	None	Security managem ent reports	Municipal Manager' s Office
Communicati on management	Developmen t of draft communicati on strategy and circulate it to all departments for inputs, finalization of the newsletter and submit to council for approval	To provide communicati on support services, public liaison, marketing managemen t.	200.	To review communication, corporate and branding strategy	1	Comm unicati on and Brandi ng strate gies	commun ication and corporat e branding strategy revised	Target Achieve d Commu nication and corporat e branding strategy revises	None	None	Communi cation strategy council resolution	Corporate Services
	Secure slots/ space with media houses		201.	No of media statements /articles issued	16 media stateme nts/alert s issued	Comm unicati on and Brandi	4	Target achieve d 4 media stateme	None`	None	Media articles	Corporate Services

				to various media houses	ng Strate gy/ Media Relati ons Policy		nts/adve rts issued to various media houses				
	Developmen t of progress report of the previous year's progress report and Presentation of the new projects, programs and budget	202.	To develop IDP, Budget speech produce and print	1	IDP/B udget Proce ss Plan	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	None	Municipal Manager' s Office
	Develop of specification, Submit to SCM for procurement processes	203.	No of diaries and calendars provided.	550	Comm unicati on and Brandi ng Strate gy	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	None	Corporate Services
SDBIP	Collect information from departments , Develop a draft SDBIP, Submit to departments for inputs, incorporate inputs and submit to	204.	To develop 2017/18 SDBIP and submit to the Mayor for signature within 28 days after approval of the budget	SDBIP 2017/18 develop ed and submitte d to the Mayor within 28 days after approval	SDBIP 2015/ 16 was develo ped and submit ted to the Mayor within	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Signed SDBIP and letter of acknowle dgement.	Municipal Manager' s office

	council for approval by 31 March 2015. Submit to the Mayor for signature, Submit to council for noting,			of the budget	28 days after appro val of the budge t						
Annual performance report	Distribute Annual Performance report template to all departments to update, consolidate all the reports and submit to council for approval, AG and all relevant sector departments	205.	Number of developed Annual Performance Report submitted to AG.	One (1)Appro ved 2015/16 Annual Perform ance Report submitte d to AG by the 31st August 2016	Approved Annua I Perfor mance Report 2014\ 15	One (01) Annual performa nce report) develop ed and submitte d to AG.	Target achieve d Annual Perform ance report develop ed and submitte d to AG, Treasury & COGHS TA on the 31st August 2016	None	None	Annual Performa nce re[ort (Sec 46) 2015/16 and acknowle dgement letter of receipt.	Municipal Manager's S Office
Annual report	Distribute report template to all departments to update, consolidate all the	206.	Number of Annual Report prepared and submitted to Council for approval as per legislation(MFM	annual report develop ed and submitte d o to all relevant	Annua I report consis tently appro ved for the	Annual report be prepared and submitte d for consolid ation	Target achieve d Annual report prepared and submitte	None	None	Annual report, council resolution and acknowle dgement letters	Municipal Manager' s Office

	reports and submit to council for approval, AG and all relevant sector departments		A ,sec 121 & 129)	stakehol ders	previo us financi al years in line with legisla tion		d for consolid ation				
IDP Process Plan	Develop IDP process plan and serve before EXCO, and ultimately to Council for approval and distribute to all relevant stakeholders	207.	Number of IDP process Plan developed and submit to council for approval.	One (01) IDP Process Plan develop ed and submitte d to council for approval by end of July 2016	IDP Proce ss plan for previo us years .as per MSA (sec 30)	01 IDP Process Plan develop ed and adopted by council.	Target achieve d Process plan develop ed and adopted by council	None	None	IDP process plan, Council Resolutio n	Municipal Manager' s report
Review of finance policies and strategies	Budget related policies submitted to council for adoption in May 2017	208.	To review budget related policies for 2017/18 financial year	13 budget related policies reviewed for 2017/18 financial year	12 budge t relate d policie s and 1 strate gy review ed	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Budget adopted policies and council resolution	Budget and Treasury

				and appro ved.						
Compile monthly reconciliatio n reports and submit to EXCO	209.	No of Monthly reconciliation developed and approved	128. All reconcili ations develop ed and filed	All reconc iliation be compl eted and monito red (128) .	32 reconcili ations complet ed and approve d (Debtors , Creditor s, grants, investme nts, stores. suppliers , payroll, VAT 201)	Target achieve d 32 reconcili ations complet ed and approve d (Debtors , Creditor s, grants, investme nts, stores. suppliers , payroll, VAT 201)	None	None	Monthly reconciliat ion report s	Budget and Treasury
Compile half year financial report and submit to Mayor & Provincial Treasury	210.	To compile Half- Year budget and performance assessment report and submit to the Mayor, Provincial and National Treasury	Analysis of half-year financial performa nce of the municipa lity.	Half year financi al perfor mance asses sment report compil ed and submit ted to	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Half year financial report and acknowle dgement letter	Budget and Treasury

			the			
			Mayor			
			,			
			Provin			
			cial			
			and			
			Nation			
			al			
			Treas			
			ury by			
			25			
			Janua			
			ry			
			annual			
			ly			

Project	Project Descripti on	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	KPI/Measu rable Objective	Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performance	Reason for variance	Correctiv e Measure	Portfoli o of evidenc e	Respon sibility
				KPA	6: SPATIAL I	PLANNING A	AND RATIONA	ALE				
opening of a township register for Senwabarw ana ext 5	Developm ent of terms of references Appointme nt of service providers, Data collection Lodgment of registratio n document s with surveyor-general and deeds office, Completio n stage and opening of a township register and file Extension 5 township is legible for the conveyancing of		211.	To develop township register for Senwabarw ana extension 5	register for Senwabarwa na township extension 5 developed	General plan for extension 5 in place	Developmen t of terms of references Appointment of service providers	Target not achieved: Terms of reference developed and currently and advertisement done finalizing appointment of service provider	Change of project scope	Fast-track the appointme nt of service provider	Proof of registrat ion	Econom ic Develop ment and Plannin g

Project	Project Descripti on	Strategic Objectives	KPI No	KPI/Measu rable Objective	Annual Target	Baseline	Q1(July- Sep)	Actual Performance	Reason for variance	Correctiv e Measure	Portfoli o of evidenc e	Respon sibility
				KPA	6: SPATIAL F	PLANNING A	AND RATIONA	ALE				
	individual erven to property owners											
Functionalit y of the Local Geographic al Names Committee	Develop schedule for meetings Notify affected stakehold ers, draft street names for Alldays & Senwabar wana, public consultatio n meetings, submit of names to council for approval and installation of names and infrastruct ure		212.	To name streets and public features in Senwabarw ana and Alldays townships	Approved street names for Alldays and Senwabarwa na and installed infrastructur e for such names, especially street names	LGNC in place Policy on naming and renaming in place Names committee and policy was unpacked to Senwabar wana and Alldays residents in April and May 2014	Public consultation s meetings in Senwabarwa na and Alldays on the policy and process of naming and renaming features in the town	Target not achieved ED & Planning offers technical support to office of Speaker	The programm e has been handed over to office of speaker	ED & Planning will continue to offer technical support	Report & Council resolution	Econom ic Develop ment and Plannin g

Climate Change	Reduction of carbon emissions through 2 tree planting projects	213.	No of tree planting and projects implemente d.	2 tree planting projects implemented	SDF and EMP	1 tree planting project	Target achieved. 3 tree planting projects were held at Mathew Phosa on the 1st Septemberan d Kromhoek ((Botshabelo) on the 15th September and Bull-bull on the 28th September.	None	None	Report and pictures	Commu nity Service s
	Landscapi ng and beautificati on	214.	No. of beautificati on projects established	1 beautificatio n project established.	Phase 1 beautificati on project.	Identification and development of the specification	Target not achieved.	Delayed during the designatio n of the project.	Specificati on done	Reports and pictures	Commu nity Service s.
	Facilitate the developm ent of a draft Surveyor- General diagram for the farm portion, Facilitate the submissio n of the subdivided diagram of the farm	215.	To transfer farm portions to municipality with full title deed	farm portion at Monmouth	Deed of sale signed with seller	Facilitate the development of a draft Surveyor-General diagram for the farm portion	Target not achieved	Still awaiting for service provider to finalize Draft GP	To make follow ups with Service Provider	Title deed	Econom ic Develop ment and Plannin g

Township Establishm ent	portion with Surveyor- General and approval of SG diagram, Submissio n of the new subdivided farm portion to Deeds office for registratio n Registratio n of the farm portion in the name of the Municipalit y,	216.	To establish township at Tolwe	1 township established and completed at Tolwe	Availability of approved layout	Submission of approved layout to SG for final approval	Target Achieved Tolwe GP approved	None	None	Econom ic Develop ment and Plannin
	Implement court order in removing unlawful occupiers	217.	Number of court order implemente d in removing	Four court order implementati on reports developed	New indicator	1 implementati on report developed	Target achieved: Identified unlawful land invaders have handed over	None`	None	Econom ic ,develop ment and

Human Settlement	Identificati on of beneficiari es and submissio n of the list to COGSTA	218.	unlawful occupiers No of beneficiarie s identified and provided with low cost housing	600 beneficiaries	Database Draft list of Developm ent areas for housing provision has been developed	Completion of filling of all housing beneficiary forms for the 2016\17 housing allocation	for court proceedings Target achieved Identified unlawful land invaders have handed over for court proceedings	None	None	Benefici aries' lists	Plannin g Econom ic Develop ment and Plannin g
		219.	No of reports on the coordinatio n and implementa tion of low cost housing for 600 beneficiarie s	15 reports (11 reports to EXCO and 4 reports to council)	600 housing units approved for the 2016\17 financial year	3 EXCO 1 Council	Target not achieved Only 404 beneficiary were approved for low costing housing unit.	Due to Reduced number of beneficiar y by MEC for Coghsta	Await allocation in the next Coghsta financial year.	Progres s reports Pictures	Econom ic Develop ment and Plannin g
Land use Managemen t	processin g and finalization of all land developm ent Applicatio n and change of land use rights in line with the land use managem	220.	% implementa tion of LUMS Action plan	100% compliance of all approved and developed applications	land use Managem ent Scheme is in place	100% processing and finalization of all land development applications and change of land use rights in line with the land use managemen t scheme	Target achieved: all applications submitted have been accessed	None	None	Attenda nce Register , report and list of applicati ons	Econom ic Develop ment and Plannin g

	ent scheme										
SPLUMA BY-LAW	Conduct public consultatio n and gazette of the by-law	221.	No of by- law adopted	1	Draft SPLUMA by-law adopted by council for public consultatio ns	Subjecting of draft by-law to members of the public for inputs and comments	Target achieved: Draft By-Law available	None	None	Reports on the public participa tion on the draft by-law Newspa per advert on the draft by- law Council resolutio n on approval	Econom ic Develop ment and Plannin g
	Functional ity of the joint district planning tribunal	222.	No of reports on the functionality of the joint district planning tribunal	4	The Municipalit y is a member of the joint district planning tribunal	1	Target not achieved Atleast council representativ e has been nominated to serve in the district planning tribunal as panel member.	Due to finalizatio n of list of panel members of local municipali ties by Capricorn District municipali ty	To make continues follow up with district municipali ty on progress for the functional ity of the referred joined tribunal	Reports or minutes\ attendan ce registers	Econom ic Develop ment and Plannin g